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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Read carefully and save for future use!

Warning: The safety measures and instructions, contained in this manual, do not include all conditions and situations 
possible. The user must understand that common sense, caution and care are factors that cannot be integrated into any 
product. Therefore, these factors shall be ensured by the user/s using and operating this appliance. We are not liable for 
damages caused during shipping, by incorrect use, voltage fluctuation or the modification or adjustment of any part of the 
appliance.

To protect against a risk of fire or electric shock, basic precautions shall be taken while using electrical appliances, including 
the following:

1. Make sure the voltage in your outlet corresponds to the voltage provided on the appliance label and that the socket is 
properly grounded. The outlet must be installed in accordance with applicable electrical codes according to EN.

2. Do not operate toaster with a damaged cord. All repairs including cord replacements shall be performed by a professional 
service centre! Do not remove protective covers of the appliance, risk of electric shock!

3. Protect the appliance against direct contact with water and other liquids, to prevent potential electric shock.

4. Do not leave the toaster running unattended. Avoid touching the metal parts or hot surfaces when using the appliance. 
Touch only the switches of the “On”, buttons and the control knob to avoid burns.

5. Leaving the toaster cord connected to outlet unattended is not recommended. Disconnect the cord from the electrical 
outlet prior to performing maintenance. Do not pull the cord from the outlet by yanking the cord. Unplug the cord from the 
outlet by grasping the plug.

6. Do not use the toaster outdoors or in moist environments. Do not touch the cord or toaster with wet hands. Risk of electric 
shock.

7. Close supervision is necessary for operating the toaster near children!

8. Do not allow the cord to touch hot surfaces or lead the cord over sharp edges.

9. Bread products inside the toaster can catch  re. Do not use the appliance near or under in¬flammable objects (for example 
around curtains). The temperature of surfaces near the operating appliance can be hotter than usual. Place the toaster out 



of reach of other objects to ensure sufficient air circulation needed for its proper operation. Do not cover the toasting slots.

10. Do not insert oversized bread slices or irregularly sliced bread which could jam the toaster mechanism. Should the bread 
become stuck in the toaster, do not use metal kitchen utensils (spoon, knife...), which could cause a short circuit, to remove 
the bread.

11. Be careful not to scratch or otherwise damage the metal covers with solid objects, or not to hit the appliance on a sharp 
edge.

12. Keep the toaster away from hot surfaces and sources of heat (for example, hot plates).

13. Placing slices of bread directly on the toaster cover or slot can lead to damaging the toaster! Do not toast bread that can 
melt (with topping) or leak into the toaster and do not toast small pieces of bread or heels as this can cause damage or fire.

14. The toaster cannot be used if tilted or turned on its side.

15. Do not put your fingers or any metal objects into the toaster slots.

16. This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they are supervised or have been instructed to use the appliance in a safe way and understand the potential 
dangers. Cleaning and maintenance operations performed by the user shall not be carried out by children, if they are not 
older than 8 years and under supervision.
Children under the age of 8 shall keep away from the appliance and its power supply. Children shall not play with the 
appliance.

17. Use the appliance only in accordance with the instructions given in this manual. This toaster is intended for domestic use 
only. The manufacturer is not liable for damages caused by the improper use of this appliance.

18. Do not immerse the appliance in water and do not clean it under running water.

19. Do not connect the appliance to electrical outlets with remote switch or remotely controlled timer.

DANGER for children: Children must not play with the packaging material. Do not let children play with the plastic
bags. Risk of suffocation.

Do not immerse in water!
USING THE APPLIANCE

Before toasting
The first use of the appliance can be accompanied by a slight odour or smoke. The odour can be caused by greases that 
became stuck to the heating unit during production and are now burning. Before you use the
appliance for the first time, we advise you to let the appliance complete at least 4 to 5 toasting cycles without slices of bread 
(sufficient room ventilation should be secured throughout this interval).

Toasting
1. After plugging the device into the outlet, insert a slice of bread and push the “ON lever” (B) all the way down. so that the 
slice of bread is automatically centered inside the toaster.

2. Select the desired browning setting by pressing the button for lever (H). then you can choose up to 6 various browning 
settings: 1 = lightly toasted to 6 = darkly toasted. It is recommended setting 3.

PS: Except pastry only has one toasting setting, other bread type has 6 browning setting

3. When adjust the browning setting during toasting, display(G) will show the working time of the chosen browning setting. 

4. Select the bread type which you are toasting by button(H)

5. Once confirmed the browning setting and bread type, after 5secs, the screen will only show the chosen bread setting and 
bread type and cancel button. 

PS: For pastry, will only show the pastry bread and cancel button

6. During the toasting, if you want to adjust the browning setting or function, need to press the cancel button. 

7. The toaster automatically switches off after the time set has lapsed. The slices of bread pop up from the toaster.

Defrost
1. After plugging the device into the outlet, insert a slice of bread and push the “ON lever” (B) all the way down. so that the 



slice of bread i is automatically centered inside the toaster.

2. Press the “Defrost” button

3. Select the desired browning setting by pressing the button for lever (H). then you can choose up to 6 various browning 
settings: 1 = lightly toasted to 6 = darkly toasted. It is recommended setting 3.

PS: Except pastry only has one toasting setting, other bread type has 6 browning setting

4. When adjust the browning setting during toasting, display(G) will show the working time of the chosen browning setting. 

5. Select the bread type which you are toasting by button(H)

6. Once confirmed the browning setting and bread type, after 5secs, the screen will only show the chosen bread setting and 
bread type, Defrost and cancel button. 

PS: For pastry, will only show the pastry bread, Defrost and cancel button

7.During the toasting, if you want to adjust the browning setting or function, need to press the cancel button. 

8. The toaster automatically switches off after the time set has lapsed. The slices of bread pop up from the toaster.

Reheat
1. After plugging the device into the outlet, insert a slice of bread and push the “ON lever” (B) all the way down. so that the 
slice of bread i is automatically centered inside the toaster.

2. Press the “Reheat” button.

3. No need to select the browning level and bread type, because for Reheat function, the toasting time of each lever and 
each bread type are same.

4. Display will turn to the corresponding working time and start heating.

5. Once confirmed the browning setting and bread type, after 5secs, the screen will only show the Reheat and cancel button. 

6. The toaster automatically switches off after the time set has lapsed. The slices of bread pop up from the toaster.

Cancel
During the toasting, could press the “cancel” button to cancel the toasting.

CLEANING 
Unplug the appliance and let it cool down before cleaning. Slide the crumb tray out of the appliance and empty it. Clean the 
crumb tray regularly, use a scratch brush to remove burnt crumbs. Clean the outer surface of the toaster with a damp cloth. 
Do not use sharp objects or abrasive cleaning agents to clean the toaster. Do not immerse the toaster into water or use a 
dish washer to clean the appliance. 

TECHNICAL INFORMATION 
Nominal voltage: 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 
Nominal input power: 800 W 

USE AND DISPOSAL OF WASTE 
Wrapping paper and corrugated paperboard – deliver to scrapyard. Packing foil, PE bags, plastic elements – throw into 
plastic recycling containers. 

DISPOSAL OF PRODUCTS AT THE END OF LIFETIME 
Disposal of electric and electronic equipment 
(valid in EU member countries and other European countries with an implemented recycling system) 

The represented symbol on the product or package means the product  shall not be treated 
as domestic waste. Hand over the product to the  specified location for recycling electric and 
electronic equipment. Prevent  negative impacts on human health and the environment by 
properly  recycling your product. 

Recycling contributes to preserving natural resources. For more information on  the recycling 
of this product, refer to your local authority, domestic  waste processing organization or store, 
where you purchased the product.

This product complies with EU directive requirements on electromagnetic compatibility and 
electrical safety.
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WARRANTY CERTIFICATE
 (Compliant with EU Directive 2019/771)

 1. Seller Information
 Company name: ____________________________________
 Address: ___________________________________________
 Registration number (CUI): __________________________
 Contact: ___________________________________________
 Email: _____________________________________________
 Phone: ____________________________________________
 2. Product Information
 Product name: ______________________________________
 Model / Code: _______________________________________
 Serial number: ______________________________________
 Invoice / Order number: ______________________________
 Date of purchase: ____ / ____ / ______
 3. Warranty Period
 The product is covered by a legal conformity warranty of 24 months, valid from the date of delivery.
 If the product is repaired under warranty, the warranty period is extended by the duration the product remains in the service center.
 4. What the Warranty Covers
 This warranty covers defects in:
- manufacturing,
- materials,
- functionality,
- conformity issues existing at the time of delivery.
In case of non-conformity, the consumer has the right to request:
 - Repair of the product;
 - Replacement of the product;
 - Price reduction;
 - Termination of the contract (refund), if repair or replacement is not possible or not completed within a reasonable time or causes significant inconvenience.
This warranty does not limit the consumer’s statutory rights arising from:
- EU Directive 2019/771
- National consumer protection laws
- Rights related to the lack of conformity of goods
In the event of any discrepancy between this warranty and local legislation, the more favorable consumer rights provided in the country of purchase shall 
apply.
If the consumer has any question regarding the repair or replacement timeframe, or about any other rights from national consumer protection laws, they 
may contact the Seller or the manufacturer´s customer support department for further information. Contact info are in article 8 and 9 of this warranty 
certificate.
 5. What the Warranty Does NOT Cover
 The warranty does not cover:
- damage caused by improper use,
- mechanical shocks, drops, accidents,
- unauthorized repairs or modifications,
- normal wear and tear,
- use outside manufacturer requirements,
- force majeure events
 6. How to Request Warranty Service
 The consumer may request warranty service:
- directly from the seller,
- from any authorized service center listed below,
- by contacting the seller online.
 Proof of purchase may be provided by any means (invoice, bank statement, email, etc.).
 7. Repair / Replacement Process
- The seller must repair or replace the product within 15 calendar days.
- If repair is impossible, the product must be replaced or refunded.
- Transport of bulky/heavy items must be arranged by the seller.
 8. Authorized Service Center
 Service company name: AD VITA d.o.o.
 Address: Tovarniška cesta 7b, SI-3210-Slovenske Konjice
 Email: info.si@vitapur.com
 Phone: +386 (0) 3 292 79 90
 9. Seller Signature
 Seller representative: ______________________________
 Signature: __________________________________________
 Date: ____ / ____ / _____



SLO Navodila za uporabo

 

A Reži za pečenje  B Ročica za vklop  C Zaslon na dotik  D Podnožje  E Pladenj za drobtine
F Dno naprave  G Prikazovalnik  H Gumbi za nastavitev zapečenosti  I Gumb za izbiro vrste kruha  J Gumbi za preklic (Cancel), 
pogrevanje (Reheat), odtajevanje (Defrost)

VARNOSTNA NAVODILA
Pred uporabo natančno preberite in shranite za poznejšo uporabo!
Opozorilo: Varnostni ukrepi in navodila, navedena v tem priročniku, ne zajemajo vseh možnih pogojev in situacij. Uporabnik 
se mora zavedati, da zdrava pamet, previdnost in skrbnost niso del nobenega izdelka – te lastnosti mora zagotoviti sam 
uporabnik.
Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za škodo, povzročeno med transportom, zaradi nepravilne uporabe, nihanja napetosti ali kakršnih 
koli posegov oziroma sprememb na napravi.
Da bi preprečili nevarnost požara ali električnega udara, je treba pri uporabi električnih naprav upoštevati osnovne varnostne 
ukrepe, med drugim naslednje:
1.  Preverite, ali napetost v vtičnici ustreza podatkom na označbi aparata in ali je vtičnica pravilno ozemljena. Električna 
napeljava mora biti izvedena v skladu z veljavnimi standardi (EN).
2.  Ne uporabljajte naprave, če je kabel poškodovan. Vsa popravila, vključno z zamenjavo kabla, naj izvede pooblaščeni 
servis. Ne odstranjujte zaščitnih pokrovov – nevarnost električnega udara!
3.  Zaščitite napravo pred neposrednim stikom z vodo ali drugimi tekočinami, da preprečite nevarnost električnega udara.
4.  Naprave med delovanjem ne puščajte brez nadzora. Izogibajte se dotikanju kovinskih ali vročih površin. Dotikajte se samo 
upravljalnih gumbov, stikal ali vrtljivih gumbov, da preprečite opekline.
5.  Ko naprave ne uporabljate, jo izklopite iz električnega omrežja. Pred čiščenjem ali vzdrževanjem vedno izvlecite vtič iz 
vtičnice. Nikoli ne vlecite kabla – vedno primite vtič.
6.  Naprave ne uporabljajte na prostem ali v vlažnem okolju. Naprave ali kabla se ne dotikajte z mokrimi rokami – nevarnost 
električnega udara.
7.  Kadar napravo uporabljate v bližini otrok, mora biti pod nadzorom.
8.  Preprečite stik napajalnega kabla z vročimi površinami in ostrimi robovi.
9.  Izdelki iz kruha se lahko vnamejo. Naprave ne uporabljajte v bližini ali pod vnetljivimi materiali (npr. zavesami). Zagotovite 
zadostno kroženje zraka in ne prekrivajte odprtin za pečenje.
10.  Ne vstavljajte prevelikih ali nepravilno narezanih rezin kruha, ki bi se lahko zagozdile. Če se kruh zatakne, nikoli ne 
uporabljajte kovinskih predmetov za odstranjevanje – nevarnost kratkega stika.
11.  Ne praskajte ali udarjajte kovinskih delov naprave s trdimi predmeti.
12.  Naprava naj bo vedno oddaljena od drugih virov toplote (npr. kuhalne plošče).
13.  Ne polagajte kruha neposredno na ohišje ali odprtine naprave. Ne pecite kruha s prelivi ali nadevi, ki se lahko stopijo ali 
stečejo v notranjost naprave. Izogibajte se zelo majhnim koščkom kruha ali skorjam – nevarnost požara.
14.  Naprave ne uporabljajte v nagnjenem položaju ali na boku.
15.  Ne vstavljajte prstov ali kovinskih predmetov v odprtine za pečenje.
16.  Napravo lahko uporabljajo osebe z zmanjšanimi telesnimi, zaznavnimi ali duševnimi sposobnostmi ali pomanjkanjem 
izkušenj, vendar le pod nadzorom ali če so ustrezno poučene o varni uporabi in razumejo možne nevarnosti. Otroci, mlajši od 
8 let, ne smejo čistiti ali vzdrževati naprave brez nadzora. Otroci naj bodo vedno oddaljeni od naprave in napajalnega kabla. 
Otroci se ne smejo igrati z napravo.
17.  Napravo uporabljajte izključno v skladu s tem priročnikom. Namenjena je gospodinjski uporabi. Proizvajalec ne odgovarja 
za škodo, povzročeno zaradi nepravilne uporabe.
18.  Naprave ne potapljajte v vodo in je ne čistite pod tekočo vodo.
19.  Ne priključujte naprave v vtičnice, ki jih aktivira daljinski upravljalnik ali časovno stikalo.
NEVARNOST ZA OTROKE: Embalaža ni igrača. Plastične vrečke lahko povzročijo zadušitev – hranite jih izven dosega otrok.
Naprave ne potapljajte v vodo!
Pred prvo uporabo
Pri prvi uporabi se lahko pojavi nežen vonj ali dim. To je normalen pojav, ki ga povzročajo ostanki olj na grelnih elementih.



Preden napravo prvič uporabite za peko kruha, izvedite 4–5 ciklov pečenja brez kruha v dobro prezračevanem prostoru.

Pečenje kruha
1.  Priključite napravo, vstavite rezino kruha in pritisnite ročico za vklop (B) navzdol, da se kruh samodejno poravna v sredino 
reže.
2.  Izberite želeno stopnjo zapečenosti s pritiskom na upravljalni gumb (H). Izbirate lahko med 6 stopnjami zapečenosti:
1 = rahlo zapečeno � 6 = močno zapečeno (priporočena nastavitev: 3).
Opomba: za pecivo je na voljo samo ena stopnja zapečenosti; druge vrste kruha imajo na voljo šest stopenj.
3.  Med prilagajanjem stopnje zapečenosti bo prikazovalnik (G) kazal čas delovanja izbrane nastavitve.
4.  Z gumbom (H) izberite vrsto kruha, ki ga želite popeči.
5.  Ko potrdite stopnjo zapečenosti in vrsto kruha, bo po 5 sekundah na prikazovalniku prikazana izbrana stopnja zapečenosti, 
vrsta kruha in gumb »Cancel« (Prekliči).
Opomba: pri pecivu bosta prikazani le možnosti »Pastry« in gumb »Cancel«.
6.  Če želite med pečenjem spremeniti nastavitev, pritisnite gumb »Cancel« (Prekliči).
7.  Po preteku nastavljenega časa se naprava samodejno izklopi, rezine kruha pa samodejno izskočijo.

Odtajevanje (DEFROST)
1.  Priključite napravo, vstavite rezino kruha in pritisnite ročico za vklop (B) navzdol, da se kruh samodejno poravna v sredino 
reže.
2.  Pritisnite gumb »Defrost« (Odtajevanje).
3.  Izberite želeno stopnjo zapečenosti (1–6, priporočena nastavitev: 3).
4.  Prikazovalnik (G) prikazuje čas delovanja za izbrano stopnjo.
5.  Z gumbom (H) izberite vrsto kruha.
6.  Po potrditvi nastavitev bo po 5 sekundah na prikazovalniku prikazana izbrana vrsta kruha, možnost »Defrost« in gumb 
»Cancel«.
Opomba: pri pecivu bo prikazano le »Pastry«, »Defrost« in »Cancel«.
7.  Če želite med odtajevanjem spremeniti nastavitve, pritisnite gumb »Cancel« (Prekliči).
8.  Po preteku časa se naprava samodejno izklopi.

Pogrevanje (REHEAT)
1.  Priključite napravo, vstavite kruh in pritisnite ročico za vklop (B)« navzdol.
2.  Pritisnite gumb »Reheat« (Pogrevanje).
3.  Pri funkciji pogrevanja ni treba izbrati stopnje zapečenosti ali vrste kruha – čas je že vnaprej nastavljen.
4.  Prikazovalnik prikazuje čas delovanja in pogrevanje se začne.
5.  Po 5 sekundah se na prikazovalniku izpišeta le možnosti »Reheat« in »Cancel«.
6.  Po preteku časa se naprava samodejno izklopi.

Preklic (CANCEL)
Med delovanjem lahko kadarkoli pritisnete gumb »Cancel« (Prekliči), da takoj ustavite postopek pečenja.

ČIŠČENJE
Pred čiščenjem napravo izključite iz električnega omrežja in počakajte, da se popolnoma ohladi.
Izvlecite pladenj za drobtine in ga izpraznite. Redno čistite pladenj ter z majhno krtačko odstranite zažgane drobtine.
Zunanjost naprave obrišite z vlažno krpo. Ne uporabljajte ostrih predmetov ali abrazivnih čistil in naprave ne potapljajte v 
vodo. Naprava ni primerna za čiščenje v pomivalnem stroju.

TEHNIČNI PODATKI
•  Napetost: 220–240 V, ~50/60 Hz
•  Nazivna moč: 800 W

ODLAGANJE ODPADKOV
•  Papir in karton: odložite v zabojnike za papir.
•  Plastična embalaža in deli iz plastike: odložite v zabojnike za plastiko.

ODSLUŽENI IZDELKI
Ta simbol pomeni, da izdelka ne smete odlagati med gospodinjske odpadke.
Izdelek oddajte na za to določeno zbirno mesto za odpadno električno in elektronsko opremo.
Pravilno ravnanje preprečuje negativne vplive na okolje in zdravje ljudi.
Za več informacij o recikliranju se obrnite na lokalne oblasti, podjetje za ravnanje z odpadki ali 
prodajalca, pri katerem ste izdelek kupili.

Izdelek je skladen z zahtevami direktiv EU o elektromagnetni združljivosti in električni varnosti.
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GARANCIJA 
Dajalec garancije in pooblaščeni serviser AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 Slovenske Konjice, Slovenija, prevzema obveznost, 
da bo izdelek v garancijskem roku brezhibno deloval. V garancijskem roku, ki začne teči z izročitvijo izdelka, bomo odstranili 
vse pomanjkljivosti in okvare na izdelku, ki bi nastale pri normalni rabi izdelka, pod pogojem, da v izdelek niso posegale osebe, 
ki nimajo pooblastila izdajatelja garancijskega lista in da so bili uporabljeni originalni rezervni deli. 

Pravice potrošnika
Če blago, za katero je izdana garancija, ne izpolnjuje specifikacij ali nima lastnosti, navedenih v garancijskem listu ali 
oglaševalskem sporočilu, lahko potrošnik najprej zahteva odpravo napak. Če napake niso odpravljene v skupno 30 dneh (rok 
rešitve reklamacije) od dneva, ko je proizvajalec ali pooblaščeni servis od potrošnika prejel zahtevo za odpravo napak, bo 
dajalec garancije in pooblaščeni serviser potrošniku brezplačno zamenjal blago z enakim, novim in brezhibnim blagom. Rok 
30 dni se lahko podaljša za najkrajši čas, ki je potreben za dokončanje popravila ali zamenjave, vendar za največ 15 dni. 
Pri določitvi podaljšanega roka se upoštevajo narava in kompleksnost blaga, narava in resnost neskladnosti ter napor, ki je 
potreben za dokončanje popravila ali zamenjave. O številu dni za podaljšanje roka in razlogih za njegovo podaljšanje dajalec 
garancije in pooblaščeni serviser obvesti potrošnika pred potekom prvotnega 30 dnevnega roka. 
Če dajalec garancije in pooblaščeni serviser v roku ne popravi ali ne zamenja blaga z novim, lahko potrošnik zahteva vračilo 
celotne kupnine od proizvajalca ali zahteva sorazmerno znižanje kupnine. Če potrošnik zahteva sorazmerno znižanje kupnine, 
je znižanje kupnine sorazmerno zmanjšanju vrednosti blaga, ki ga je potrošnik prejel, v primerjavi z vrednostjo, ki bi jo imelo 
blago, če bi bilo skladno.
Ne glede na zgoraj navedeno lahko potrošnik zahteva vračilo plačanega zneska od dajalca garancije in pooblaščenega 
serviserja, če se neskladnost pojavi v manj kot 30 dneh od dobave blaga.

Za zamenjano blago ali zamenjan bistveni del blaga z novim dajalec garancije in pooblaščeni serviser izda nov garancijski list.
Če dajalec garancije ali pooblaščeni serviser potrošniku ne zagotovi nadomestnega blaga v začasno uporabo, ima potrošnik 
pravico uveljavljati škodo, ki jo je utrpel, ker blaga ni mogel uporabljati od trenutka, ko je zahteval popravilo ali zamenjavo, do 
njune izvršitve.
Stroške za material, nadomestne dele, delo, prenos in prevoz izdelkov, ki nastanejo pri odpravljanju okvar oziroma nadomestitvi 
blaga z novim, nosi dajalec garancije in pooblaščeni serviser.

Pravice potrošnika, ki jih lahko uveljavlja na podlagi garancijskega lista, prenehajo po preteku dveh let od dneva, ko jih je 
uveljavljal.
Obvezna garancija velja tudi, če za blago, za katero je izdaja garancije obvezna, garancijski list ni bil izdan ali potrošniku ni bil 
izročen.
Potrošnik ima zakonsko pravico, da zoper prodajalca v primeru neskladnosti blaga brezplačno uveljavlja jamčevalne zahtevke. 
Garancija ne izključuje pravic potrošnika, ki izhajajo iz obveznega jamstva za skladnost blaga. 

Veljavnost

Garancija ne krije:
1. mehanskih poškodb in napak zaradi nepravilne uporabe in vzdrževanja; 
2. okvar nastalih zaradi višje sile;
3. potrošnega materiala.96 
Garancija velja na območju države, v kateri je bil opravljen nakup in se uveljavlja na mestu, kjer je bil opravljen nakup ali pri 
pooblaščenem uvozniku za ta trg, ki je naveden v deklaraciji izdelka na embalaži. Račun za izdelek je obvezna priloga garancije 
ob njenem uveljavljanju.
Garancija ne izključuje pravic potrošnika, ki izhajajo iz odgovornosti prodajalca za napake na blagu. Potrošnik ima zakonsko 
pravico, da zoper prodajalca v primeru neskladnosti blaga brezplačno uveljavlja jamčevalne zahtevke. 
Garancijski rok znaša 24 mesecev. Za servisne storitve je zadolžen uvoznik za posamezno tržišče. 

Postopek uveljavljanja garancije
Potrošnik garancijo uveljavlja na prodajnem mestu, kjer je blago kupil ali na drugem prodajnem mestu prodajalca na istem 
ozemlju države, kjer je opravil nakup. Potrošnik na prodajnem mestu podpiše obrazec za reklamacijo in ga izroči prodajalcu. 
Dajalec garancije ga bo po prejemu reklamacije kontaktiral v roku 5 delovnih dni. 
Potrošnik se lahko o pravicah in postopku uveljavljanja garancije seznani na način, da se obrne na službo podpore strankam 
po elektronski pošti info@vitapur.si ali po telefonski številki 03 292 79 90. 
Zagotavljanje vzdrževanja, servisiranja, nadomestnih delov po poteku garancijskega roka 
Čas zagotovljenega servisiranja, vzdrževanja in zagotavljanja nadomestnih delov je 3 leta od poteka garancijskega roka. 

Ime izdelka:______________________
Datum izročitve blaga:______________



CZ NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

 
A – Otvory pro opékání
B – Páka („ON“ páka pro spuštění)
C – Dotyková obrazovka
D – Nohy
E – Zásuvka na drobky
F – Spodní část
G – Displej
H – Tlačítka pro nastavení stupně opékání
I – Tlačítko pro výběr typu chleba
J – Tlačítka: „Cancel“ (zrušit), „Reheat“ (ohřát), „Defrost“ (rozmrazit)

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
Před použitím si pozorně přečtěte a uschovejte pro budoucí potřebu!
Upozornění: Bezpečnostní opatření a pokyny uvedené v této příručce nepokrývají všechny možné podmínky a situace. 
Uživatel musí chápat, že zdravý rozum, opatrnost a pečlivost nelze zabudovat do žádného výrobku – tyto faktory musí 
zajistit sám uživatel při používání přístroje.
Výrobce nenese odpovědnost za škody způsobené při přepravě, nesprávným použitím, kolísáním napětí nebo úpravami 
přístroje.
Aby se předešlo riziku požáru nebo úrazu elektrickým proudem, dodržujte při používání elektrických spotřebičů následující 
základní bezpečnostní opatření:
1.  Ujistěte se, že napětí v zásuvce odpovídá údajům na štítku přístroje a že je zásuvka řádně uzemněna.
2.  Nepoužívejte toustovač, pokud je poškozený kabel. Veškeré opravy, včetně výměny kabelu, musí provést autorizovaný 
servis. Neodstraňujte ochranné kryty – hrozí úraz elektrickým proudem!
3.  Chraňte přístroj před přímým kontaktem s vodou nebo jinými kapalinami.
4.  Nenechávejte toustovač bez dozoru během provozu. Nedotýkejte se kovových ani horkých částí – dotýkejte se pouze 
ovládacích prvků a tlačítek.
5.  Pokud přístroj nepoužíváte, vytáhněte zástrčku ze zásuvky. Vždy ji vytahujte držením za zástrčku, nikoli za kabel.
6.  Nepoužívejte přístroj venku ani ve vlhkém prostředí. Nedotýkejte se přístroje ani kabelu mokrýma rukama – nebezpečí 
úrazu elektrickým proudem.
7.  Pokud je přístroj používán v blízkosti dětí, je nutný stálý dohled dospělých.
8.  Držte kabel mimo dosah horkých povrchů a ostrých hran.
9.  Pečivo v toustovači se může vznítit. Nepoužívejte přístroj v blízkosti hořlavých materiálů (např. záclon).
10.  Nevkládejte příliš velké nebo nepravidelně nakrájené krajíce chleba, které by se mohly zaseknout. Pokud se chléb 
zasekne, nikdy nepoužívejte kovové předměty – hrozí zkrat!
11.  Neškrábejte a nepoškozujte kovové povrchy tvrdými předměty.
12.  Držte přístroj dál od zdrojů tepla (např. varných desek).
13.  Nepokládejte chléb přímo na kryt nebo otvory toustovače. Neopékejte chléb s náplněmi nebo polevami, které se mohou 
roztavit nebo vytéct.
14.  Nepoužívejte přístroj, pokud je nakloněný nebo položený na boku.
15.  Nevkládejte prsty ani kovové předměty do otvorů pro opékání.
16.  Přístroj mohou používat osoby se sníženými schopnostmi pouze pod dohledem nebo po náležitém zaškolení.
17.  Přístroj používejte pouze v souladu s tímto návodem. Pouze pro domácí použití.
18.  Neponořujte přístroj do vody ani jej nemyjte pod tekoucí vodou.
19.  Nepřipojujte přístroj k zásuvce s dálkovým ovládáním nebo časovačem.
NEBEZPEČÍ PRO DĚTI: Uchovávejte obal mimo dosah dětí. Plastové sáčky představují nebezpečí udušení.
NEPONOŘUJTE DO VODY!



POUŽITÍ
Před prvním použitím
Při prvním použití se může objevit slabý zápach nebo kouř – to je normální. Před opékáním chleba proveďte 4–5 prázdných 
cyklů v dobře větrané místnosti.

Opékání
1.  Připojte přístroj do zásuvky, vložte plátek chleba a stlačte páku (B) dolů.
2.  Vyberte požadovaný stupeň opékání tlačítkem (H) od 1 do 6 (doporučený: 3).
3.  Na displeji (G) se zobrazí čas zvoleného nastavení.
4.  Vyberte typ chleba tlačítkem (H).
5.  Po 5 sekundách se zobrazí zvolený stupeň, typ chleba a tlačítko „Cancel“.
6.  Během opékání můžete proces kdykoli zastavit stisknutím „Cancel“.
7.  Po uplynutí času se přístroj automaticky vypne a chléb vyskočí.

Rozmrazování (DEFROST)
1.  Připojte přístroj, vložte chléb a stlačte páku (B).
2.  Stiskněte tlačítko „Defrost“.
3.  Vyberte stupeň opékání (1–6, doporučený: 3).
4.  Vyberte typ chleba tlačítkem (H).
5.  Po 5 sekundách se na displeji zobrazí typ chleba, Defrost a Cancel.
6.  Během provozu můžete proces zastavit stisknutím „Cancel“.
7.  Po uplynutí času se přístroj automaticky vypne.

Ohřívání (REHEAT)
1.  Připojte přístroj, vložte chléb a stlačte páku (B).
2.  Stiskněte tlačítko „Reheat“.
3.  Není nutné vybírat stupeň opékání ani typ chleba – čas je přednastaven.
4.  Po 5 sekundách se zobrazí pouze Reheat a Cancel.
5.  Po dokončení se přístroj automaticky vypne.

Zrušení (CANCEL)
Během provozu můžete proces kdykoli zastavit stisknutím tlačítka „Cancel“.

ČIŠTĚNÍ
Před čištěním odpojte přístroj od sítě a počkejte, až vychladne.
Vyjměte zásuvku na drobky a vyprázdněte ji. Vnější povrch otřete vlhkým hadříkem.
Nepoužívejte ostré předměty ani abrazivní čisticí prostředky. Nepřístroj neponořujte do vody!

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE
•  Napětí: 220–240 V~ 50/60 Hz
•  Příkon: 800 W

LIKVIDACE ODPADU
•  Papír a karton: odevzdejte k recyklaci.
•  Plast: vyhoďte do kontejneru na plasty.

LIKVIDACE PŘÍSTROJE
Tento symbol znamená, že přístroj nesmí být likvidován s běžným domácím odpadem.
Odevzdejte jej na sběrné místo pro recyklaci elektrických a elektronických zařízení.
Správná likvidace pomáhá chránit životní prostředí i zdraví.
Další informace získáte u místních úřadů nebo v prodejně, kde jste výrobek zakoupili.

Tento výrobek splňuje požadavky směrnic EU o elektromagnetické kompatibilitě a elektrické 
bezpečnosti.
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ZÁRUČNÍ LIST
(V souladu se směrnicí EU 2019/771)

1. Informace o prodejci
Název společnosti: ____________________________________
Adresa: ___________________________________________
Registrační číslo (CUI): __________________________
Kontakt: ___________________________________________
E-mail: _____________________________________________
Telefon: __________________________________________
2. Informace o produktu
Název produktu: ______________________________________
Model / Kód: _______________________________________
Sériové číslo: ______________________________________
Číslo faktury / objednávky: ______________________________
Datum nákupu: ____ / ____ / ______
3. Záruční doba
Produkt je krytý zákonnou zárukou shody po dobu 24 měsíců, platnou od data dodání.
Pokud je produkt opraven v rámci záruky, záruční doba se prodlužuje o dobu, kdy je produkt v servisním středisku.
4. Co záruka pokrývá
Záruka pokrývá vady:
- výroby,
- materiálů,
- funkčnosti,
- problémy shody existující při dodání.
V případě nesouladu má spotřebitel právo požadovat:
- Opravu produktu;
- Výměnu produktu;
- Snížení ceny;
- Ukončení smlouvy (vrácení peněz), pokud oprava nebo výměna není možná nebo není provedena v přiměřené době nebo způsobuje značné obtíže.
Tato záruka neomezuje zákonná práva spotřebitele vyplývající z:
- Směrnice EU 2019/771
- Národních zákonů na ochranu spotřebitele
- Práv týkajících se nesouladu zboží
V případě rozporu mezi touto zárukou a místní legislativou se uplatní pro spotřebitele příznivější práva v zemi nákupu.
Pokud má spotřebitel dotazy ohledně lhůty pro opravu nebo výměnu nebo jiných práv vyplývajících z národních zákonů na ochranu spotřebitele, může 
kontaktovat prodejce nebo zákaznickou podporu výrobce. Kontaktní údaje jsou uvedeny v článcích 8 a 9 tohoto záručního listu.
5. Co záruka NEPOKRÝVÁ
Záruka nepokrývá:
- poškození způsobené nesprávným používáním,
- mechanické nárazy, pády, nehody,
- neoprávněné opravy nebo úpravy,
- běžné opotřebení,
- používání mimo požadavky výrobce,
- události vyšší moci
6. Jak požádat o záruční servis
Spotřebitel může požádat o záruční servis:
- přímo u prodejce,
- v jakémkoli autorizovaném servisním středisku uvedeném níže,
- kontaktováním prodejce online.
Důkaz o koupi může být poskytnut jakýmkoli způsobem (faktura, bankovní výpis, e-mail atd.).
7. Proces opravy / výměny
- Prodejce musí produkt opravit nebo vyměnit v přiměřené době.
- Pokud je oprava nemožná, produkt musí být vyměněn nebo vrácen.
- Přepravu objemných/těžkých výrobků musí zajistit prodejce.
8. Autorizované servisní středisko
Název servisní společnosti: AD VITA d.o.o.
Adresa: Tovarniška cesta 7b, SI-3210 Slovenske Konjice
E-mail: info.si@vitapur.com
Telefon: +386 (0) 3 292 79 90
9. Podpis prodejce
Zástupce prodejce: _______________________________
Podpis: __________________________________________
Datum: ____ / ____ / _____



DE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

 
A – Toastschlitze
B – Hebel („ON“ – EinschalthHebel)
C – Touchscreen
D – Standfüße
E – Krümelschublade
F – Unterseite
G – Display
H – Tasten zur Einstellung des Bräunungsgrades
I – Taste zur Auswahl der Brotsorte
J – Tasten: „Cancel“ (Abbrechen), „Reheat“ (Aufwärmen), „Defrost“ (Auftauen)

SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN
Bitte sorgfältig lesen und für den späteren Gebrauch aufbewahren!
Warnung: Die in dieser Anleitung enthaltenen Sicherheitsmaßnahmen und Hinweise decken nicht alle möglichen Bedingungen 
und Situationen ab. Der Benutzer muss verstehen, dass gesunder Menschenverstand, Vorsicht und Aufmerksamkeit nicht in 
ein Produkt eingebaut werden können – diese Faktoren müssen vom Benutzer selbst gewährleistet werden.
Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, die durch Transport, unsachgemäße Verwendung, 
Spannungsschwankungen oder Änderungen am Gerät verursacht werden.
Um das Risiko von Feuer oder Stromschlag zu vermeiden, befolgen Sie beim Gebrauch elektrischer Geräte die folgenden 
grundlegenden Sicherheitsmaßnahmen:
1.  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Netzspannung der auf dem Typenschild angegebenen Spannung entspricht und dass die 
Steckdose ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist.
2.  Verwenden Sie den Toaster nicht, wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist. Alle Reparaturen, einschließlich des Austauschs 
des Kabels, dürfen nur von einem autorisierten Kundendienst durchgeführt werden. Entfernen Sie keine Schutzabdeckungen 
– Stromschlaggefahr!
3.  Schützen Sie das Gerät vor direktem Kontakt mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten.
4.  Lassen Sie den Toaster während des Betriebs nicht unbeaufsichtigt. Berühren Sie keine Metallteile oder heißen 
Oberflächen – verwenden Sie nur die Bedienknöpfe und Schalter.
5.  Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, wenn das Gerät nicht benutzt wird. Ziehen Sie stets am Stecker, nicht am Kabel.
6.  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien oder in feuchter Umgebung. Berühren Sie das Gerät oder das Kabel nicht mit 
nassen Händen – Stromschlaggefahr.
7.  Die Verwendung in der Nähe von Kindern erfordert ständige Aufsicht durch Erwachsene.
8.  Halten Sie das Kabel von heißen Oberflächen und scharfen Kanten fern.
9.  Brotprodukte im Toaster können Feuer fangen. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe oder unter brennbaren 
Materialien (z. B. Vorhängen).
10.  Legen Sie keine zu großen oder unregelmäßig geschnittenen Brotscheiben ein, die den Mechanismus blockieren könnten. 
Wenn das Brot stecken bleibt, verwenden Sie niemals Metallgegenstände – Kurzschlussgefahr!
11.  Kratzen oder schlagen Sie nicht auf Metallteile.
12.  Halten Sie das Gerät von Wärmequellen fern (z. B. Kochplatten).
13.  Legen Sie kein Brot direkt auf das Gehäuse oder die Schlitze. Toasten Sie kein Brot mit Belägen oder Füllungen, die 
schmelzen oder auslaufen könnten.
14.  Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es geneigt oder auf der Seite liegt.
15.  Führen Sie keine Finger oder Metallgegenstände in die Toastschlitze ein.
16.  Dieses Gerät darf von Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten nur unter 
Aufsicht oder nach entsprechender Einweisung benutzt werden.
17.  Verwenden Sie das Gerät ausschließlich gemäß dieser Anleitung. Nur für den Hausgebrauch.
18.  Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser und reinigen Sie es nicht unter fließendem Wasser.
19.  Schließen Sie das Gerät nicht an Steckdosen mit Fernschalter oder Zeitschaltuhr an.
GEFAHR FÜR KINDER: Verpackungsmaterialien von Kindern fernhalten. Plastiktüten können Erstickungsgefahr darstellen.



NICHT IN WASSER TAUCHEN!

GERÄTEBEDIENUNG

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch
Beim ersten Gebrauch kann ein leichter Geruch oder Rauch auftreten – das ist normal. Führen Sie vor dem Toasten 4–5 
Leerdurchgänge in einem gut belüfteten Raum durch.
Toasten
1.  Schließen Sie das Gerät an, legen Sie eine Brotscheibe ein und drücken Sie den Hebel (B) nach unten.
2.  Wählen Sie den gewünschten Bräunungsgrad mit der Taste (H) von 1 bis 6 (empfohlen: 3).
3.  Auf dem Display (G) wird die eingestellte Zeit angezeigt.
4.  Wählen Sie die Brotsorte mit der Taste (H).
5.  Nach 5 Sekunden zeigt das Display den gewählten Bräunungsgrad, Brottyp und die Taste „Cancel“.
6.  Während des Toastvorgangs können Sie diesen jederzeit durch Drücken von „Cancel“ abbrechen.
7.  Nach Ablauf der Zeit schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch ab und das Brot springt heraus.
Auftauen (DEFROST)
1.  Schließen Sie das Gerät an, legen Sie Brot ein und drücken Sie den Hebel (B).
2.  Drücken Sie die Taste „Defrost“.
3.  Wählen Sie den gewünschten Bräunungsgrad (1–6, empfohlen: 3).
4.  Wählen Sie die Brotsorte mit der Taste (H).
5.  Nach 5 Sekunden zeigt das Display den Brottyp, Defrost und Cancel.
6.  Während des Betriebs können Sie den Vorgang mit „Cancel“ beenden.
7.  Nach Ablauf der Zeit schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch ab.
Aufwärmen (REHEAT)
1.  Schließen Sie das Gerät an, legen Sie Brot ein und drücken Sie den Hebel (B).
2.  Drücken Sie die Taste „Reheat“.
3.  Eine Auswahl des Bräunungsgrades oder Brottyps ist nicht erforderlich – die Zeit ist vorgegeben.
4.  Nach 5 Sekunden zeigt das Display Reheat und Cancel.
5.  Nach Ablauf des Zyklus schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch ab.
Abbrechen (CANCEL)
Während des Toastvorgangs kann der Prozess jederzeit durch Drücken der „Cancel“-Taste beendet werden.

REINIGUNG
Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen, bevor Sie es reinigen.
Entleeren Sie regelmäßig die Krümelschublade. Wischen Sie die Außenseite mit einem feuchten Tuch ab.
Keine scharfen oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel verwenden. Gerät nicht in Wasser tauchen!

TECHNISCHE DATEN
•  Spannung: 220–240 V~ 50/60 Hz
•  Leistung: 800 W

ENTSORGUNG
•  Papier und Karton: recyceln.
•  Kunststoff: in Kunststoffsammlung entsorgen.

ENTSORGUNG DES GERÄTS
Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf.
Geben Sie es an einer Sammelstelle für Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte ab.
Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung hilft, Umwelt und Gesundheit zu schützen.
Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Gemeindeverwaltung oder dem Händler, bei dem Sie 
das Produkt gekauft haben.

Dieses Produkt entspricht den EU-Richtlinien zur elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit und 
elektrischen Sicherheit.
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GARANTIEZERTIFIKAT
(Gemäß EU-Richtlinie 2019/771)

1. Verkäuferinformationen
Firmenname: ____________________________________
Adresse: ___________________________________________
Registrierungsnummer (CUI): __________________________
Kontakt: ___________________________________________
E-Mail: _____________________________________________
Telefon: __________________________________________
2. Produktinformationen
Produktname: ______________________________________
Modell / Code: _______________________________________
Seriennummer: ______________________________________
Rechnungs- / Bestellnummer: __________________________
Kaufdatum: ____ / ____ / ______
3. Garantiezeitraum
Das Produkt ist durch eine gesetzliche Konformitätsgarantie von 24 Monaten ab Lieferdatum abgedeckt.
Wird das Produkt im Rahmen der Garantie repariert, verlängert sich die Garantiezeit um die Dauer des Aufenthalts im Servicezentrum.
4. Was die Garantie abdeckt
Die Garantie deckt Mängel in:
- Herstellung,
- Materialien,
- Funktionalität,
- Konformitätsprobleme, die zum Zeitpunkt der Lieferung bestanden.
Im Falle der Nichtkonformität hat der Verbraucher das Recht, Folgendes zu verlangen:
- Reparatur des Produkts;
- Ersatz des Produkts;
- Preisminderung;
- Vertragsauflösung (Rückerstattung), wenn Reparatur oder Ersatz nicht möglich ist oder nicht innerhalb einer angemessenen Frist erfolgt oder erhebliche 
Unannehmlichkeiten verursacht.
Diese Garantie beschränkt nicht die gesetzlichen Rechte des Verbrauchers aus:
- EU-Richtlinie 2019/771
- Nationalen Verbraucherschutzgesetzen
- Rechten im Zusammenhang mit der Nichtkonformität von Waren
Bei Abweichungen zwischen dieser Garantie und der lokalen Gesetzgebung gelten die für den Verbraucher günstigeren Rechte im Kaufland.
Bei Fragen zu Reparatur- oder Ersatzfristen oder zu anderen Rechten aus nationalen Verbraucherschutzgesetzen kann der Verbraucher den Verkäufer 
oder den Kundendienst des Herstellers kontaktieren. Die Kontaktdaten sind in den Artikeln 8 und 9 dieses Zertifikats aufgeführt.
5. Was die Garantie NICHT abdeckt
Die Garantie deckt nicht:
- Schäden durch unsachgemäße Verwendung,
- mechanische Stöße, Stürze, Unfälle,
- nicht autorisierte Reparaturen oder Änderungen,
- normalen Verschleiß,
- Nutzung außerhalb der Herstelleranforderungen,
- höhere Gewalt
6. Wie man Garantieservice anfordert
Der Verbraucher kann Garantieservice anfordern:
- direkt beim Verkäufer,
- bei jedem unten aufgeführten autorisierten Servicezentrum,
- durch Online-Kontakt mit dem Verkäufer.
Der Kaufnachweis kann auf jede Weise erbracht werden (Rechnung, Kontoauszug, E-Mail usw.).
7. Reparatur- / Ersatzprozess
- Der Verkäufer muss das Produkt innerhalb einer angemessenen Frist reparieren oder ersetzen.
- Ist eine Reparatur unmöglich, muss das Produkt ersetzt oder erstattet werden.
- Der Transport sperriger/schwerer Artikel muss vom Verkäufer organisiert werden.
8. Autorisiertes Servicezentrum
Name des Serviceunternehmens: AD VITA d.o.o.
Adresse: Tovarniška cesta 7b, SI-3210 Slovenske Konjice
E-Mail: info.si@vitapur.com
Telefon: +386 (0) 3 292 79 90
9. Unterschrift des Verkäufers
Vertreter des Verkäufers: _______________________________
Unterschrift: __________________________________________
Datum: ____ / ____ / _____



HR UPUTE ZA UPORABU

A  Otvori za tostiranje
B  Ručica
C  Zaslon na dodir
D  Nožice
E  Posuda za mrvice
F  Dno uređaja
G  Zaslon
H  Tipke za razinu zapečenosti
I  Tipke za odabir vrste kruha
J  
Gumbi za:
Poništavanje (Cancel)
Podgrijavanje (Reheat)
Odmrzavanje (Defrost)

SIGURNOSNE UPUTE
Pažljivo pročitajte i sačuvajte za buduću upotrebu!
Upozorenje: Sigurnosne mjere i upute navedene u ovom priručniku ne obuhvaćaju sve moguće uvjete i situacije. Korisnik 
mora biti svjestan da zdrav razum, oprez i pažnja nisu sastavni dio nijednog proizvoda – za to mora sam odgovarati.

Proizvođač ne snosi odgovornost za štetu nastalu tijekom transporta, zbog nepravilne uporabe, promjene napona ili bilo 
kakvih preinaka na uređaju.
Kako biste spriječili opasnost od požara ili strujnog udara, pridržavajte se osnovnih sigurnosnih mjera pri korištenju 
električnih uređaja, uključujući i sljedeće:
Kako bi se zaštitili od rizika od požara ili strujnog udara, pri korištenju električnih uređaja potrebno je poduzeti osnovne mjere 
opreza, uključujući sljedeće:
1.  Provjerite odgovara li napon u vašoj utičnici onome navedenom na naljepnici uređaja i je li utičnica pravilno uzemljena. 
Utičnica mora biti instalirana u skladu s važećim električnim standardima (EN).
2.  Ne koristite toster ako je kabel oštećen. Sva popravke, uključujući zamjenu kabela, mora izvršiti ovlašteni servis. Ne 
skidajte zaštitne pokrove – opasnost od strujnog udara!
3.  Zaštitite uređaj od izravnog kontakta s vodom ili drugim tekućinama kako biste spriječili strujni udar.
4.  Ne ostavljajte toster bez nadzora tijekom rada. Izbjegavajte dodirivanje metalnih i vrućih površina. Dodirujte samo 
prekidače, kontrolne tipke i upravljačke tipke.
5.  Kada uređaj ne koristite, isključite ga iz struje. Prije čišćenja ili održavanja izvucite utikač iz utičnice. Nikada ne izvlačite 
kabelom – uvijek primite za utikač.
6.  Ne koristite toster na otvorenom ili u vlažnim prostorijama. Ne dodirujte toster ili kabel mokrim rukama – opasnost od 
strujnog udara!
7.  Potreban je strog nadzor kada se toster koristi u blizini djece.
8.  Držite kabel za napajanje dalje od vrućih površina i oštrih rubova.
9.  Kruh u tosteru može se zapaliti. Ne koristite uređaj u blizini zapaljivih materijala (npr. zavjesa). Osigurajte odgovarajuću 
cirkulaciju zraka i ne prekrivajte otvore za tostiranje.
10.  Ne ubacujte prevelike ili nepravilne komade kruha koji se mogu zaglaviti. Ako se kruh zaglavi, nikada ne koristite metalne 
predmete (nož, vilicu itd.) – opasnost od kratkog spoja!
11.  Ne udarajte uređaj i ne grebite metalne površine tvrdim predmetima.
12.  Držite toster dalje od izvora topline (npr. ploča za kuhanje).
13.  Ne stavljajte kruh izravno na kućište ili otvore tostera. Ne pecite kruh s dodacima ili nadjevima koji se mogu rastopiti ili 
iscuriti u unutrašnjost uređaja. Izbjegavajte vrlo male komade kruha ili kore – opasnost od požara.
14.  Uređaj ne smije raditi u nagnutom položaju niti položen na bok.
15.  Ne stavljajte prste niti metalne predmete u otvore za tostiranje.
16.  Uređaj mogu koristiti osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima, ili osobe bez iskustva, 



samo uz nadzor ili ako su upoznate s pravilnom i sigurnom uporabom.
Djeca mlađa od 8 godina ne smiju čistiti ili održavati uređaj bez nadzora. Djecu držite dalje od uređaja i napajanja. Djeca se 
ne smiju igrati s uređajem.
17.  Koristite uređaj samo u skladu s ovim priručnikom. Namijenjen je isključivo za kućnu uporabu. Proizvođač ne odgovara 
za štetu nastalu nepravilnim korištenjem.
18.  Ne uranjajte uređaj u vodu i ne čistite ga pod mlazom vode.
19.  Ne priključujte uređaj na utičnice kojima upravlja daljinski upravljač ili vremenski prekidač.

OPASNOST ZA DJECU: Držite ambalažni materijal izvan dohvata djece. Plastične vrećice predstavljaju opasnost od gušenja.
Ne uranjajte u vodu!

UPORABA UREĐAJA
Prije prve uporabe
Tijekom prve uporabe može se pojaviti blagi miris ili dim. To je normalna pojava uzrokovana izgaranjem ostataka ulja na 
grijačima.
Prije nego što prvi put tostirate kruh, pokrenite 4–5 ciklusa tostiranja bez kruha u dobro prozračenom prostoru.

Tostiranje (TOASTING)
1.  Uključite toster u utičnicu, umetnite krišku kruha i pritisnite ručicu »ON (B)« do kraja kako bi se kruh automatski centrirali.
2.  Odaberite željenu razinu zapečenosti pritiskom na tisku (H). Možete birati između 6 razina:
1 = blago tostirano � 6 = jako tostirano (preporučena razina: 3).
Napomena: za peciva postoji samo jedna razina zapečenosti; ostale vrste kruha imaju šest.
3.  Tijekom podešavanja, zaslon (G) prikazuje vrijeme rada za odabranu razinu.
4.  Odaberite vrstu kruha s pomoću tipke (H).
5.  Nakon potvrde postavki, nakon 5 sekundi zaslon prikazuje samo odabranu razinu, vrstu kruha i tipku »Cancel« (Poništi).
Napomena: za peciva se prikazuje samo »Pastry« i »Cancel«.
6.  Tijekom pečenja, ako želite promijeniti postavke, pritisnite »Cancel« (Poništi).
7.  Nakon isteka vremena, toster se automatski isključuje, a kruh iskače iz otvora.

Odmrzavanje (DEFROST)
1.  Uključite toster, umetnite kruh i pritisnite ručicu »ON (B)« do kraja.
2.  Pritisnite tipku »Defrost« (Odmrzavanje).
3.  Odaberite željenu razinu zapečenosti (1–6, preporučeno: 3).
Napomena: za peciva postoji samo jedna razina zapečenosti.
4.  Tijekom podešavanja, zaslon (G) prikazuje vrijeme rada.
5.  Odaberite vrstu kruha s pomoću tipke (H).
6.  Nakon potvrde, zaslon prikazuje vrstu kruha, Defrost i Cancel.
Napomena: za peciva se prikazuje samo »Pastry«, »Defrost« i »Cancel«.
7.  Tijekom rada, za izmjenu postavki, pritisnite »Cancel« (Poništi).
8.  Po isteku vremena toster se automatski isključuje, a kruh iskače iz otvora.

Podgrijavanje (REHEAT)
1.  Uključite toster, umetnite kruh i pritisnite ručicu »ON (B)«.
2.  Pritisnite tipku »Reheat« (Podgrijavanje).
3.  Za ovu funkciju nije potrebno birati razinu zapečenosti ni vrstu kruha – vrijeme je unaprijed podešeno.
4.  Zaslon prikazuje preostalo vrijeme rada.
5.  Nakon 5 sekundi, zaslon prikazuje samo »Reheat« i »Cancel«.
6.  Po završetku ciklusa toster se automatski isključuje, a kruh iskače.
Poništavanje (CANCEL)
Tijekom rada možete u svakom trenutku pritisnuti tipku »Cancel« (Poništi) za trenutačni prekid tostiranja.

ČIŠĆENJE
Isključite uređaj iz struje i ostavite da se potpuno ohladi prije čišćenja.
Izvucite posudu za mrvice i ispraznite je. Redovito čistite posudu i po potrebi koristite mekanu četkicu za uklanjanje 
zagorenih mrvica.
Vanjske površine obrišite vlažnom krpom. Ne koristite oštre predmete, abrazivna sredstva niti stavljajte toster u perilicu 
posuđa.
Ne uranjajte toster u vodu!

TEHNIČKI PODACI
•  Nazivni napon: 220–240 V~ 50/60 Hz
•  Nazivna snaga: 800 W



ODLAGANJE OTPADA
•  Papir i karton: odložite u spremnik za papir.
•  Plastična ambalaža i dijelovi: odložite u spremnik za plastiku.

ZBRINJAVANJE UREĐAJA
Ovaj simbol označava da se uređaj ne smije odlagati s kućnim otpadom.
Uređaj predajte na ovlašteno mjesto za recikliranje električne i elektroničke opreme.
Ispravno odlaganje sprječava štetne utjecaje na okoliš i zdravlje ljudi.
Za više informacija obratite se lokalnim vlastima, službi za zbrinjavanje otpada ili trgovini u kojoj je 
kupljen proizvod.

Proizvod je u skladu sa zahtjevima EU direktiva o elektromagnetskoj kompatibilnosti i električnoj sigurnosti.
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GARANCIJA (HR)
Davatelj garancije i ovlašteni serviser, AD Vita d.o.o., Tovarniška 7b, 3210 Slovenske Konjice, Slovenija, obavezuje se osigurati besprijekorno funkcioniranje 
proizvoda u garantnom roku. Tokom garantnog roka, koji počinje isporukom proizvoda, popravit ćemo sve nedostatke ili kvarove na proizvodu koji se jave 
tokom normalne upotrebe, pod uvjetom da proizvod nisu dirale osobe koje nije ovlastio izdavatelj garantnog lista te da su korišteni samo originalni rezervni 
dijelovi.

Prava potrošača
Ako roba za koju je izdata garancija ne odgovara specifikacijama ili ako nema svojstva navedena u garantnom listu ili oglasnoj poruci, potrošač može prvo 
zahtijevati otklanjanje nedostataka. Ukoliko se nedostaci ne otklone u razumnom roku odnosno najaksnije u roku od 30 dana (rok za rješavanje reklamacije) 
od dana kad je proizvođač ili ovlašteni serviser zaprimio zahtjev kupca za otklanjanje nedostataka, davatelj garancije i ovlašteni serviser će besplatno 
zamijeniti robu istom, novom i besprijekornom. Razdoblje od 30 dana može se produžiti za najkraće potrebno vrijeme potrebno za dovršetak popravka ili 
zamjene, ali ne više od 15 dana. Pri određivanju produženog roka uzimaju se u obzir priroda i složenost robe, priroda i ozbiljnost nesukladnosti te napor 
potreban za dovršetak popravka ili zamjene. Davatelj garancije i ovlašteni serviser obavijestit će potrošača o broju dana za produženje i o razlozima 
produženja prije isteka originalnog roka od 30 dana.
Ukoliko davatelj garancije osporava postavljeni zahtjev dužan je  potrošaču odgovoriti u  pisanoj formi u roku od osam dana od prijema zahtjeva.

Ako davatelj garancije i ovlašteni serviser ne uspiju popraviti ili zamijeniti robu novom u zadanom roku, potrošač može zatražiti povrat cjelokupnog iznosa 
od proizvođača ili može zatražiti razmjerno smanjenje kupoprodajne cijene. Ako potrošač zahtijeva razmjerno smanjenje cijene, sniženje će biti razmjerno 
smanjenju vrijednosti robe koju je potrošač primio, u odnosu na vrijednost koju bi roba imala da je usklađena.

Neovisno o navedenom, potrošač može zatražiti povrat plaćenog iznosa od davatelja garancije i ovlaštenog servisera ako se nesukladnost pojavi u roku 
kraćem od 30 dana od isporuka robe.
Za zamijenjenu robu ili zamijenjeni bitni dio robe novim, davatelj garancije i ovlašteni serviser izdat će novi garantni list.
Ako davatelj garancije ili ovlašteni serviser ne dostave zamjensku robu potrošaču na privremeno korištenje, potrošač ima pravo tražiti naknadu štete zbog 
nemogućnosti korištenja robe od trenutka kad je zatražio popravak ili zamjenu do isteka.
Troškove materijala, rezervnih dijelova, rada i prijevoza koji proizlaze iz popravka kvarova ili zamjene robe novom snose davatelj garancije i ovlašteni 
serviser.

Prava potrošača koja se mogu ostvariti na temelju garantnog lista prestaju nakon dvije godine od dana njihove kupnje.
Obavezna garancija također vrijedi i ako za robu za koju je potrebna garancija nije izdat garantni list ili ako nije isporučena potrošaču.
Potrošač ima zakonsko pravo besplatno podnijeti garantne zahtjeve protiv prodavatelja u slučaju nesukladnosti robe. Garancija ne isključuje prava 
potrošača koja proizlaze iz obavezne garancijske sukladnosti proizvoda.

Valjanost
Garancija ne pokriva:
1. mehanička oštećenja i kvarove usljed nestručne upotrebe i održavanja;
2. nedostatke uzrokovane višom silom;
3. potrošne materijale. 
Garancija vrijedi u zemlji u kojoj je obavljena kupovina i može se tražiti na mjestu kupovine ili kod ovlaštenog uvoznika za to tržište, kao što je navedeno na 
deklaraciji proizvoda na pakiranju. Račun za proizvod je obavezan prilog prilikom ostvarivanja prava na garanciju.
Garancija ne isključuje prava potrošača koja proizlaze iz odgovornosti prodavca za nedostatke robe. Potrošač ima zakonsko pravo besplatno podnijeti 
garancijske zahtjeve protiv prodavca u slučaju nesukladnosti robe.
Garantni rok je 24 mjeseca. Uslugu pruža uvoznik za svako specifično tržište. 

Garantni postupak
Potrošač zahtijeva garanciju na prodajnom mjestu gdje je roba kupljena ili na drugom prodajnom mjestu prodavca u istoj državi u kojoj je obavljena 
kupovina ili preko elektronske pošte na ispod navedenu elektronsku adresu. Potrošač na prodajnom mjestu potpisuje obrazac za prigovor i predaje ga 
prodavcu. Davatelj garancije kontaktirat će potrošača u roku od 8 radnih dana od primitka prigovora. 
Potrošač se može informisati o svojim pravima i postupku ostvarivanja garancije kontaktiranjem korisničke podrške putem e-maila na info@vitapur.ba ili 
pozivom na broj +387 33 975 998. 

Održavanje nakon garancije, servis i rezervni dijelovi
Vrijeme za osiguranje servisa, održavanja i rezervnih dijelova je 3 godine od isteka garantnog roka.
Naziv proizvoda: _______________
Datum dostave: ______________



HU LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
A – Pirítónyílások
B – Kar („ON” kapcsolókar)
C – Érintőképernyő
D – Lábak
E – Morzsatálca
F – Alsó rész
G – Kijelző
H – Gombok a pirítási fokozat beállításához
I – Gomb a kenyér típusának kiválasztásához
J – Gombok: „Cancel” (megszakítás), „Reheat” (újramelegítés), „Defrost” (kiolvasztás)

BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK
Olvassa el figyelmesen, és őrizze meg későbbi felhasználásra!
Figyelmeztetés: A jelen kézikönyvben szereplő biztonsági előírások és utasítások nem fednek le minden lehetséges 
körülményt és helyzetet. A felhasználónak tudnia kell, hogy a józan ész, az óvatosság és a gondosság nem építhető be 
semmilyen termékbe – ezeket a tényezőket a készüléket használó személynek kell biztosítania.
A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget a szállítás közben, a helytelen használatból, a feszültségingadozásból vagy a készülék 
módosításából eredő károkért.
A tűz vagy áramütés kockázatának elkerülése érdekében tartsa be az alábbi alapvető biztonsági óvintézkedéseket 
elektromos készülék használatakor:
1.  Győződjön meg arról, hogy a hálózati feszültség megegyezik a készülék címkéjén feltüntetett értékkel, és hogy a 
konnektor megfelelően földelt.
2.  Ne használja a kenyérpirítót, ha a kábel sérült. Minden javítást, beleértve a kábel cseréjét is, szakszerviznek kell elvégeznie. 
Ne távolítsa el a védőburkolatokat – áramütés veszélye!
3.  Védje a készüléket a vízzel vagy más folyadékkal való közvetlen érintkezéstől.
4.  Ne hagyja felügyelet nélkül a készüléket működés közben. Ne érintse meg a fém vagy forró részeket – csak a 
vezérlőgombokat és kapcsolókat használja.
5.  Ha a készüléket nem használja, húzza ki a hálózatból. Mindig a dugónál fogva húzza ki, ne a kábelt rángassa.
6.  Ne használja a pirítót szabadban vagy nedves környezetben. Ne érintse meg a kábelt vagy a készüléket nedves kézzel – 
áramütés veszélye.
7.  A készüléket gyermekek közelében csak felnőtt felügyelete mellett szabad használni.
8.  Tartsa a kábelt távol forró felületektől és éles élektől.
9.  A kenyérpirítóban lévő pékáruk meggyulladhatnak. Ne használja a készüléket gyúlékony anyagok (pl. függönyök) 
közelében vagy alatt.
10.  Ne tegyen túl nagy vagy szabálytalan alakú kenyérszeleteket, amelyek beszorulhatnak. Ha a kenyér elakad, soha ne 
használjon fém eszközöket – rövidzárlat veszélye!
11.  Ne karcolja meg és ne ütögesse a fém felületeket.
12.  Tartsa a készüléket távol hőforrásoktól (pl. főzőlapoktól).
13.  Ne helyezzen kenyeret közvetlenül a készülék házára vagy a nyílásokra. Ne pirítson kenyeret feltétekkel vagy töltelékekkel, 
amelyek megolvadhatnak vagy kifolyhatnak.
14.  Ne használja a készüléket megdöntött helyzetben vagy az oldalán.
15.  Ne nyúljon ujjakkal vagy fém tárgyakkal a pirítónyílásokba.
16.  A készüléket csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességű személyek csak felügyelet mellett vagy megfelelő 
oktatást követően használhatják.
17.  A készüléket kizárólag a jelen útmutató szerint használja. Csak háztartási használatra.
18.  Ne merítse a készüléket vízbe, és ne mossa folyó víz alatt.
19.  Ne csatlakoztassa a készüléket távirányítású vagy időzített aljzathoz.
VESZÉLY GYERMEKEK SZÁMÁRA: Tartsa a csomagolóanyagot távol a gyermekektől. A műanyag zacskók 
fulladásveszélyesek.



NE MERÍTSE VÍZBE!
HASZNÁLAT

Első használat előtt
Az első használat során enyhe szag vagy füst jelenhet meg – ez normális. Pirítás előtt végezzen el 4–5 üres ciklust jól 
szellőző helyiségben.

Pirítás
1.  Csatlakoztassa a készüléket, helyezze be a kenyérszeletet, majd nyomja le a kart (B).
2.  Válassza ki a kívánt pirítási fokozatot a (H) gombbal 1–6 között (ajánlott: 3).
3.  A (G) kijelző mutatja a beállított időt.
4.  Válassza ki a kenyér típusát a (H) gombbal.
5.  5 másodperc elteltével megjelenik a választott fokozat, kenyértípus és a „Cancel” gomb.
6.  A pirítás közben bármikor leállíthatja a folyamatot a „Cancel” gombbal.
7.  Az idő leteltével a készülék automatikusan kikapcsol, és a kenyér kiugrik.

Kiolvasztás (DEFROST)
1.  Csatlakoztassa a készüléket, helyezze be a kenyeret, és nyomja le a kart (B).
2.  Nyomja meg a „Defrost” gombot.
3.  Válassza ki a pirítási fokozatot (1–6, ajánlott: 3).
4.  Válassza ki a kenyér típusát a (H) gombbal.
5.  5 másodperc után a kijelzőn megjelenik a kenyértípus, Defrost és Cancel.
6.  A pirítás közben leállíthatja a folyamatot a „Cancel” gombbal.
7.  Az idő lejárta után a készülék automatikusan kikapcsol.

Újramelegítés (REHEAT)
1.  Csatlakoztassa a készüléket, helyezze be a kenyeret, és nyomja le a kart (B).
2.  Nyomja meg a „Reheat” gombot.
3.  Nem szükséges kiválasztani pirítási fokozatot vagy kenyérfajtát – az idő előre be van állítva.
4.  5 másodperc után a kijelzőn látható a Reheat és Cancel.
5.  Az idő lejárta után a készülék automatikusan kikapcsol.

Megszakítás (CANCEL)
A pirítás során bármikor megszakíthatja a folyamatot a „Cancel” gomb megnyomásával.

TISZTÍTÁS
A tisztítás előtt húzza ki a készüléket a hálózatból, és várja meg, amíg teljesen lehűl.
Vegye ki és ürítse ki a morzsatálcát. Törölje le a külső felületet nedves ruhával.
Ne használjon éles tárgyakat vagy súrolószereket. Ne merítse a készüléket vízbe!

MŰSZAKI ADATOK
•  Feszültség: 220–240 V~ 50/60 Hz
•  Teljesítmény: 800 W

HULLADÉKKEZELÉS
•  Papír és karton: adja le szelektív gyűjtőbe.
•  Műanyag: helyezze a műanyaggyűjtőbe.

A KÉSZÜLÉK ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁSA
Ez a szimbólum azt jelzi, hogy a készüléket nem szabad a háztartási hulladékkal együtt kidobni.
Adja le elektromos és elektronikus berendezések újrahasznosító pontján.
A megfelelő ártalmatlanítás védi a környezetet és az egészséget.
További információt a helyi önkormányzatnál vagy az üzletben kaphat, ahol a terméket vásárolta.

A termék megfelel az EU elektromágneses kompatibilitásra és elektromos biztonságra vonatkozó 
irányelveinek.

08/05



GARANCIALEVÉL
(Megfelel az EU 2019/771 irányelvnek)

1. Eladó adatai
Cégnév: ____________________________________
Cím: ___________________________________________
Regisztrációs szám (CUI): __________________________
Kapcsolat: ___________________________________________
E-mail: _____________________________________________
Telefon: __________________________________________
2. Termékinformációk
Termék neve: ______________________________________
Modell / Kód: _______________________________________
Sorozatszám: ______________________________________
Számla / Rendelési szám: ______________________________
Vásárlás dátuma: ____ / ____ / ______
3. Jótállási idő
A termékre 24 hónapos törvényes megfelelőségi garancia vonatkozik, amely a szállítás dátumától érvényes.
Ha a terméket garanciális javításra küldik, a jótállási idő meghosszabbodik azzal az idővel, amíg a termék a szervizben van.
4. Mit fedez a garancia
A garancia az alábbi hibákra terjed ki:
- gyártási,
- anyaghibák,
- funkcionalitás,
- megfelelőségi problémák, amelyek a szállításkor fennálltak.
Nem megfelelőség esetén a fogyasztó jogosult:
- A termék javítására;
- A termék cseréjére;
- Árleszállításra;
- A szerződés felmondására (visszatérítés), ha a javítás vagy csere nem lehetséges, nem történik meg ésszerű időn belül, vagy jelentős kényelmetlenséget 
okoz.
A garancia nem korlátozza a fogyasztó törvényes jogait, amelyek az alábbiakból erednek:
- EU 2019/771 irányelv
- Nemzeti fogyasztóvédelmi törvények
- A termékek nem megfelelőségével kapcsolatos jogok
Eltérés esetén a fogyasztó számára kedvezőbb jogok érvényesek a vásárlás országában.
A fogyasztó kérdéseivel a javítási vagy csereidővel kapcsolatban, illetve más fogyasztóvédelmi jogokkal kapcsolatban fordulhat az eladóhoz vagy a gyártó 
ügyfélszolgálatához. Elérhetőségek a 8. és 9. pontban találhatók.
5. Mit NEM fedez a garancia
A garancia nem terjed ki:
- nem rendeltetésszerű használatból eredő károkra,
- mechanikai sérülésekre, esésekre, balesetekre,
- nem engedélyezett javításokra vagy módosításokra,
- normál elhasználódásra,
- a gyártó előírásainak nem megfelelő használatra,
- vis maior eseményekre
6. Hogyan igényelhető a garancia
A fogyasztó igényelheti a garanciát:
- közvetlenül az eladótól,
- bármelyik alább felsorolt hivatalos szervizközpontban,
- az eladó online elérhetőségén keresztül.
A vásárlás igazolása bármilyen formában történhet (számla, banki kivonat, e-mail stb.).
7. Javítás / csere folyamata
- Az eladónak ésszerű időn belül javítania vagy cserélnie kell a terméket.
- Ha a javítás lehetetlen, a terméket ki kell cserélni vagy visszatéríteni.
- Nagyméretű/nehéz termékek szállítását az eladónak kell biztosítania.
8. Hivatalos szervizközpont
Szervizcég neve: AD VITA d.o.o.
Cím: Tovarniška cesta 7b, SI-3210 Slovenske Konjice
E-mail: info.si@vitapur.com
Telefon: +386 (0) 3 292 79 90
9. Eladó aláírása
Eladó képviselője: _______________________________
Aláírás: __________________________________________
Dátum: ____ / ____ / _____



LT LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA

 
A - Skrudinimo angos
B - Svirtis „ON“ (ijungimo svirtis)
C - Jutiklinis ekranas
D - Kojelės
E - Trupinių padėklas
F - Apačia
G - Ekranas
H - Mygtukai skrudinimo lygiui nustatyti
I - Mygtukas duonos tipui pasirinkti
J - Mygtukai: „Cancel“ (atšaukti), „Reheat“ (pašildyti), „Defrost“ (atitirpinti)

SAUGOS NURODYMAI
Perskaitykite atidžiai ir išsaugokite ateičiai!
Įspėjimas: Šiame vadove pateiktos saugos priemonės ir nurodymai neapima visų galimų sąlygų ir situacijų. Vartotojas turi 
suprasti, kad sveikas protas, atsargumas ir priežiūra negali būti įtraukti į jokį gaminį. Todėl šių priemonių turi laikytis pats 
vartotojas, naudodamasis prietaisu.
Gamintojas neatsako už žalą, patirtą transportuojant, netinkamai naudojant, dėl įtampos svyravimų ar prietaiso modifikavimo.
Kad išvengtumėte gaisro ar elektros smūgio rizikos, naudodamiesi elektros prietaisais laikykitės šių pagrindinių atsargumo 
priemonių:
1.  Įsitikinkite, kad lizdo įtampa atitinka prietaiso etiketėje nurodytą įtampą ir kad lizdas yra tinkamai įžemintas.
2.  Nenaudokite skrudintuvo, jei pažeistas maitinimo laidas. Visus remontus turi atlikti įgaliotas servisas. Nešalinkite 
apsauginių dangčų – elektros smūgio pavojus!
3.  Apsaugokite prietaisą nuo kontakto su vandeniu ar kitais skysčiais.
4.  Nenaudokite skrudintuvo be priežiūros. Nelieskite metalinių ar karštų paviršių – lieskite tik mygtukus ir rankenėles.
5.  Neišjunkite prietaiso iš tinklo, kai jo nenaudojate. Visada ištraukite kištuką, traukdami už kištuko, o ne už laido.
6.  Nenaudokite skrudintuvo lauke ar drėgnoje aplinkoje. Neliesti skrudintuvo ar laido drėgnomis rankomis – elektros smūgio 
pavojus.
7.  Skrudintuvą naudokite tik suaugusiųjų priežiūroje, jei šalia yra vaikų.
8.  Laikykite laidą toliau nuo karštų paviršių ir aštrių kraštų.
9.  Duonos gaminiai skrudintuve gali užsidegti. Nenaudokite įrenginio šalia degių medžiagų (pvz., užuolaidų).
10.  Nedėkite per didelių ar nereguliarios formos riekelių, kurios gali įstrigti. Jei duona įstrigo, nelaikykite metalinių įrankių – 
trumpasis jungimas!
11.  Nesubraižykite ir netrenkite metalinių paviršių.
12.  Laikykite prietaisą atokiau nuo karštų paviršių.
13.  Nedėkite duonos tiesiai ant prietaiso korpuso. Nešildykite duonos su įdarais ar glaistais, kurie gali ištekėti.
14.  Nenaudokite skrudintuvo, kai jis pakrypęs.
15.  Neždėkite pirštų ar metalinių daiktų į skrudinimo angas.
16.  Prietaisą gali naudoti asmenys su sumažėjusiais gebėjimais tik prižiūrimi arba tinkamai instruktuoti.
17.  Naudokite prietaisą tik pagal instrukcijas. Tik buitiniam naudojimui.
18.  Nemerkkite prietaiso į vandenį.
19.  Nejunkite prietaiso prie lizdo su nuotoliniu jungikliu ar laikmaččiu.

PAVOJUS VAIKAMS: Laikykite pakuotę toliau nuo vaikų. Plastikiniai maišeliai gali sukelti dusulį.
NEMERKITE Į VANDENĮ!

NAUDOJIMAS
Prieš pirmą naudojimą
Pirmojo naudojimo metu gali pasirodyti lengvas kvapas arba dūmai – tai normalu. Prieš skrudindami duoną, atlikite 4–5 
tuščių ciklų gerai vėdinamoje patalpoje.



Skrudinimas
1.  Įjunkite prietaisą, įdėkite duoną ir nuleiskite svirtį (B).
2.  Pasirinkite skrudinimo lygį mygtuku (H) nuo 1 iki 6 (rekomenduojamas: 3).
3.  Ekrane (G) rodomas pasirinktos parinkties laikas.
4.  Pasirinkite duonos tipą mygtuku (H).
5.  Po 5 s rodomas pasirinktas lygis, duonos tipas ir mygtukas „Cancel“.
6.  Skrudinimo metu galite sustabdyti procesą paspausdami „Cancel“.
7.  Pasibaigus laikui, skrudintuvas automatiškai išsijungia, o duona iššoka.
Atitirpinimas (DEFROST)
1.  Įjunkite prietaisą, įdėkite duoną ir nuleiskite svirtį (B).
2.  Paspauskite mygtuką „Defrost“.
3.  Pasirinkite skrudinimo lygį (1–6, rekomenduojamas: 3).
4.  Pasirinkite duonos tipą mygtuku (H).
5.  Po 5 s ekrane matysite duonos tipą, Defrost ir Cancel.
6.  Skrudinimo metu galite sustabdyti procesą paspausdami „Cancel“.
7.  Pasibaigus laikui, prietaisas automatiškai išsijungia.
Pašildymas (REHEAT)
1.  Įjunkite prietaisą, įdėkite duoną ir nuleiskite svirtį (B).
2.  Paspauskite „Reheat“.
3.  Skrudinimo lygio ar duonos tipo pasirinkti nereikia – laikas nustatytas automatiškai.
4.  Po 5 s ekrane rodomas Reheat ir Cancel.
5.  Pasibaigus laikui, prietaisas išsijungia automatiškai.
Atšaukimas (CANCEL)
Skrudinimo metu galite bet kada sustabdyti procesą paspausdami mygtuką „Cancel“.

VALYMAS
Prieš valymą išjunkite prietaisą ir palaukite, kol atvės.
Ištraukite trupinių padėklą ir jį ištuštinkite. Išorinius paviršius nuvalykite drėgna šluoste.
Nenaudokite aštrių daiktų ar abrazyvinių priemonių. Nemerkkite prietaiso į vandenį!

TECHNINĖ INFORMACIJA
•  Įtampa: 220–240 V~ 50/60 Hz
•  Galia: 800 W

ATLIEKŲ TVARKYMAS
•  Popierius ir kartonas: perdirbkite.
•  Plastikas: meskite į plastiko perdirbimo konteinerius.

GAMINIO UTILIZAVIMAS
Šis simbolis reiškia, kad gaminio negalima išmesti su buitinėmis atliekomis.
Atiduokite jį į specialų elektros ir elektroninės įrangos perdirbimo punktą.
Tinkamas utilizavimas padeda apsaugoti aplinką ir sveikatą.
Daugiau informacijos gausite vietos savivaldybėje ar parduotuvėje, kurioje pirkote prietaisą.

Produktas atitinka ES direktyvų reikalavimus dėl elektromagnetinio suderinamumo ir elektros 
saugos.
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GARANTIJOS SERTIFIKATAS
(Atitinka ES Direktyvą 2019/771)

1. Pardavėjo informacija
Įmonės pavadinimas: ________________________________
Adresas: ___________________________________________
Registracijos numeris (CUI): __________________________
Kontaktai: __________________________________________
El. paštas: __________________________________________
Telefonas: __________________________________________
2. Produkto informacija
Produkto pavadinimas: ______________________________
Modelis / Kodas: ____________________________________
Serijos numeris: ____________________________________
Sąskaitos / Užsakymo numeris: ______________________
Pirkimo data: ____ / ____ / ______
3. Garantijos laikotarpis
Produktui taikoma 24 mėnesių teisinė atitikties garantija, galiojanti nuo pristatymo datos.
Jei produktas suremontuojamas pagal garantiją, garantijos laikotarpis pratęsiamas laikotarpiu, kurį produktas praleidžia serviso centre.
4. Ką garantija apima
Garantija apima defektus:
- gamybos,
- medžiagų,
- funkcionalumo,
- atitikties problemas, egzistuojančias pristatymo metu.
Esant neatitikčiai, vartotojas turi teisę reikalauti:
- Produkto remonto;
- Produkto pakeitimo;
- Kainos sumažinimo;
- Sutarties nutraukimo (pinigų grąžinimo), jei remontas ar pakeitimas neįmanomas arba neatliekamas per pagrįstą laiką ar sukelia didelių nepatogumų.
Garantija neriboja vartotojo įstatyminių teisių, kylančių iš:
- ES Direktyvos 2019/771
- Nacionalinių vartotojų apsaugos įstatymų
- Teisių, susijusių su prekių neatitikimu
Jei yra neatitikimų tarp šios garantijos ir vietos teisės aktų, taikomos vartotojui palankesnės teisės pirkimo šalyje.
Jei vartotojui kyla klausimų dėl remonto ar pakeitimo terminų ar kitų teisių pagal nacionalinius vartotojų apsaugos įstatymus, jis gali kreiptis į pardavėją 
arba gamintojo klientų aptarnavimo skyrių. Kontaktinė informacija pateikta 8 ir 9 straipsniuose.
5. Ką garantija NEapima
Garantija neapima:
- žalos, padarytos netinkamu naudojimu,
- mechaninių smūgių, kritimų, nelaimingų atsitikimų,
- neautorizuotų remontų ar modifikacijų,
- įprasto nusidėvėjimo,
- naudojimo ne pagal gamintojo reikalavimus,
- force majeure įvykių
6. Kaip kreiptis dėl garantinio aptarnavimo
Vartotojas gali kreiptis dėl garantinio aptarnavimo:
- tiesiogiai pas pardavėją,
- bet kuriame autorizuotame serviso centre, nurodytame žemiau,
- susisiekdamas su pardavėju internetu.
Pirkimo įrodymas gali būti pateiktas bet kokiu būdu (sąskaita, banko išrašas, el. laiškas ir kt.).
7. Remonto / pakeitimo procesas
- Pardavėjas privalo suremontuoti arba pakeisti produktą per pagrįstą laikotarpį.
- Jei remontas neįmanomas, produktas turi būti pakeistas arba grąžintas.
- Didelių/sunkių daiktų transportą privalo organizuoti pardavėjas.
8. Autorizuotas serviso centras
Serviso įmonės pavadinimas: AD VITA d.o.o.
Adresas: Tovarniška cesta 7b, SI-3210 Slovenske Konjice
El. paštas: info.si@vitapur.com
Telefonas: +386 (0) 3 292 79 90
9. Pardavėjo parašas
Pardavėjo atstovas: _______________________________
Parašas: _________________________________________
Data: ____ / ____ / _____



LV LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA

 
A – Grauzdēšanas atveres
B – Sviras rokturis (ON)
C – Skārienekrāns
D – Kājinas
E – Drupatu paplāte
F – Apakšdaļa
G – Displejs
H – Pogas grauzdēšanas līmeņa iestatīšanai
I – Poga maizes veida izvēlei
J – Pogas: “Cancel” (atcelt), “Reheat” (uzsildīt), “Defrost” (atkausēt)

 
DROŠĪBAS NORĀDĪJUMI
Rūpīgi izlasiet un saglabājiet turpmākai lietošanai!
Brīdinājums: Šajā rokasgrāmatā sniegtie drošības pasākumi un norādījumi neaptver visus iespējamos apstākļus un 
situācijas. Lietotājam jāsaprot, ka veselais saprāts, piesardzība un uzmanība nav iebūvējami nevienā produktā. Šie faktori ir 
jānodrošina pašam lietotājam, lietojot ierīci.
Ražotājs nav atbildīgs par bojājumiem, kas radušies transportēšanas laikā, nepareizas lietošanas, sprieguma svārstību vai 
ierīces modificēšanas dēļ.
Lai novērstu ugunsgrēka vai elektrošoka risku, lietojot elektriskās ierīces, ievērojiet šādus pamatpiesardzības pasākumus:
1.  Pārliecinieties, ka spriegums kontaktligzdā atbilst ierīces marķējumā norādītajam un ka kontaktligzda ir pareizi iezemēta.
2.  Nelietojiet grauzdētāju, ja kabelis ir bojāts. Visus remontus, ieskaitot kabeļa nomaiņu, jāveic pilnvarotam servisam. 
Neņemiet nost aizsargvākus – elektrošoka risks!
3.  Pasargājiet ierīci no tieša kontakta ar ūdeni vai citiem šķidrumiem.
4.  Neatstājiet grauzdētāju bez uzraudzības darbības laikā. Nepieskarieties metāla vai karstām virsmām – pieskarieties tikai 
pogas un vadības elementiem.
5.  Kad ierīce netiek izmantota, atvienojiet to no elektrotīkla. Vienmēr izvelciet kontaktdakšu, velkot aiz kontaktdakšas, nevis 
aiz vada.
6.  Nelietojiet grauzdētāju ārā vai mitrā vidē. Nepieskarieties ierīcei vai vadam ar mitrām rokām – elektrošoka risks.
7.  Ja ierīce tiek lietota bērnu tuvumā, nepieciešama pieaugušo uzraudzība.
8.  Turiet vadu tālāk no karstām virsmām un asām malām.
9.  Maizes izstrādājumi grauzdētājā var aizdegties. Nelietojiet ierīci pie vai zem degošiem materiāliem (piemēram, aizkariem).
10.  Nelieciet pārāk lielas vai neregulāras formas šķēles, kas var iestrēgt. Ja maize iestrēgst, nelietojiet metāla priekšmetus 
– īssavienojuma risks!
11.  Nesaskrāpējiet un nesitiet metāla virsmas.
12.  Turiet ierīci tālāk no karstuma avotiem.
13.  Nelieciet maizi tieši uz ierīces korpusa. Negrauzdējiet maizi ar piedevām vai pildījumiem, kas var izkust vai notecēt.
14.  Nelietojiet ierīci, ja tā ir sagāzta vai uz sāniem.
15.  Nelieciet pirkstus vai metāla priekšmetus grauzdēšanas atverēs.
16.  Ierīci drīkst lietot personas ar ierobežotām spējām tikai uzraudzībā vai pēc pienācīgas apmācības.
17.  Lietojiet ierīci tikai saskaņā ar instrukcijām. Tikai mājas lietošanai.
18.  Nemērcējiet ierīci ūdenī.
19.  Nepievienojiet ierīci kontaktligzdai ar tālvadības slēdzi vai taimeri.
BĒRNIEM BĪSTAMI: Turiet iepakojumu bērniem nepieejamā vietā. Plastmasas maisiņi var izraisīt nosmakšanu.
NEMĒRĒT ŪDENĪ!

LIETOŠANA
Pirms pirmās lietošanas
Pirmās lietošanas laikā var parādīties neliela smaka vai dūmi – tas ir normāli. Pirms grauzdēšanas veiciet 4–5 tukšus ciklus 
labi vēdināmā telpā.



Grauzdēšana
1.  Pievienojiet ierīci elektrotīklam, ievietojiet maizi un nolaidiet sviru (B).
2.  Izvēlieties grauzdēšanas līmeni ar pogu (H) no 1 līdz 6 (ieteicams: 3).
3.  Displejā (G) tiek rādīts izvēlētais laiks.
4.  Izvēlieties maizes veidu ar pogu (H).
5.  Pēc 5 sekundēm tiek rādīts izvēlētais līmenis, maizes veids un “Cancel” poga.
6.  Grauzdēšanas laikā varat pārtraukt procesu, nospiežot “Cancel”.
7.  Kad laiks beidzas, grauzdētājs automātiski izslēdzas, un maize izlec ārā.
Atkausēšana (DEFROST)
1.  Pievienojiet ierīci, ievietojiet maizi un nolaidiet sviru (B).
2.  Nospiediet “Defrost” pogu.
3.  Izvēlieties grauzdēšanas līmeni (1–6, ieteicams: 3).
4.  Izvēlieties maizes veidu ar pogu (H).
5.  Pēc 5 sekundēm displejā redzams maizes veids, Defrost un Cancel.
6.  Grauzdēšanas laikā varat pārtraukt procesu, nospiežot “Cancel”.
7.  Kad laiks beidzas, ierīce automātiski izslēdzas.
Uzsildīšana (REHEAT)
1.  Pievienojiet ierīci, ievietojiet maizi un nolaidiet sviru (B).
2.  Nospiediet “Reheat”.
3.  Nav nepieciešams izvēlēties grauzdēšanas līmeni vai maizes veidu – laiks ir iepriekš iestatīts.
4.  Pēc 5 sekundēm displejā redzams Reheat un Cancel.
5.  Kad laiks beidzas, ierīce automātiski izslēdzas.
Atcelšana (CANCEL)
Grauzdēšanas laikā jebkurā brīdī varat apturēt procesu, nospiežot “Cancel” pogu.

TĪRĪŠANA
Pirms tīrīšanas atvienojiet ierīci no elektrotīkla un pagaidiet, līdz tā atdziest.
Izņemiet drupatu paplāti un iztukšojiet to. Ārējās virsmas noslaukiet ar mitru drānu.
Nelietojiet asus priekšmetus vai abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus. Nemērcējiet ierīci ūdenī!

TEHNISKĀ INFORMĀCIJA
•  Spriegums: 220–240 V~ 50/60 Hz
•  Jauda: 800 W

ATKRITUMU APSAIMNIEKOŠANA
•  Papīrs un kartons: nododiet pārstrādei.
•  Plastmasa: izmetiet plastmasas pārstrādes konteineros.

IERĪCES UTILIZĀCIJA
Šis simbols norāda, ka ierīci nedrīkst izmest kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem.
Nododiet to elektrisko un elektronisko ierīču pārstrādes punktā.
Pareiza utilizācija palīdz aizsargāt vidi un veselību.
Papildu informāciju varat saņemt pašvaldībā vai veikalā, kur iegādājāties ierīci.

Produkts atbilst ES direktīvu prasībām par elektromagnētisko savietojamību un elektrisko 
drošību.
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GARANTIJAS SERTIFIKĀTS
(Atbilstoši ES Direktīvai 2019/771)

1. Pārdevēja informācija
Uzņēmuma nosaukums: ____________________________________
Adrese: ___________________________________________
Reģistrācijas numurs (CUI): __________________________
Kontakts: ___________________________________________
E-pasts: _____________________________________________
Tālrunis: __________________________________________
2. Produkta informācija
Produkta nosaukums: ______________________________________
Modelis / Kods: _______________________________________
Sērijas numurs: ______________________________________
Rēķina / Pasūtījuma numurs: ______________________________
Pirkuma datums: ____ / ____ / ______
3. Garantijas periods
Produkts ir segts ar likumā noteikto atbilstības garantiju uz 24 mēnešiem, sākot no piegādes datuma.
Ja produkts tiek salabots garantijas ietvaros, garantijas periods tiek pagarināts par laiku, kad produkts atrodas servisa centrā.
4. Ko garantija sedz
Garantija sedz defektus:
- ražošanā,
- materiālos,
- funkcionalitātē,
- atbilstības problēmas, kas pastāvēja piegādes brīdī.
Neatbilstības gadījumā patērētājam ir tiesības pieprasīt:
- Produkta remontu;
- Produkta nomaiņu;
- Cenas samazinājumu;
- Līguma izbeigšanu (atmaksu), ja remonts vai nomaiņa nav iespējama vai netiek veikta saprātīgā laikā vai rada būtiskas neērtības.
Garantija neierobežo patērētāja likumīgās tiesības, kas izriet no:
- ES Direktīvas 2019/771
- Nacionālajiem patērētāju aizsardzības likumiem
- Tiesībām, kas saistītas ar preču neatbilstību
Ja pastāv neatbilstība starp šo garantiju un vietējo likumdošanu, tiek piemērotas patērētājam labvēlīgākās tiesības pirkuma valstī.
Jautājumu gadījumā par remonta vai nomaiņas termiņiem vai citām tiesībām saskaņā ar nacionālajiem patērētāju aizsardzības likumiem patērētājs var 
sazināties ar pārdevēju vai ražotāja klientu atbalsta nodaļu. Kontaktinformācija ir norādīta 8. un 9. pantā.
5. Ko garantija NESEDZ
Garantija nesedz:
- bojājumus, kas radušies nepareizas lietošanas rezultātā,
- mehāniskus triecienus, kritienus, negadījumus,
- neatļautus remontus vai modifikācijas,
- normālu nolietojumu,
- lietošanu ārpus ražotāja prasībām,
- force majeure notikumus
6. Kā pieprasīt garantijas servisu
Patērētājs var pieprasīt garantijas servisu:
- tieši no pārdevēja,
- jebkurā autorizētā servisa centrā, kas norādīts zemāk,
- sazinoties ar pārdevēju tiešsaistē.
Pirkuma apliecinājumu var sniegt jebkādā formā (rēķins, bankas izraksts, e-pasts u.c.).
7. Remonta / nomaiņas process
- Pārdevējam jāveic produkta remonts vai nomaiņa saprātīgā termiņā.
- Ja remonts nav iespējams, produkts jāaizstāj vai jāatmaksā.
- Lielgabarīta/smagus priekšmetus jātransportē pārdevējam.
8. Autorizēts servisa centrs
Servisa uzņēmuma nosaukums: AD VITA d.o.o.
Adrese: Tovarniška cesta 7b, SI-3210 Slovenske Konjice
E-pasts: info.si@vitapur.com
Tālrunis: +386 (0) 3 292 79 90
9. Pārdevēja paraksts
Pārdevēja pārstāvis: _______________________________
Paraksts: __________________________________________
Datums: ____ / ____ / _____



PL INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

 
A – Otwory do opiekania
B – Dźwignia („ON” – dźwignia włączająca)
C – Ekran dotykowy
D – Nóżki
E – Tacka na okruchy
F – Spód urządzenia
G – Wyświetlacz
H – Przyciski do ustawiania poziomu opiekania
I – Przycisk wyboru rodzaju pieczywa
J – Przyciski: „Cancel” (anuluj), „Reheat” (podgrzewanie), „Defrost” (rozmrażanie)

 
INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Przed użyciem dokładnie przeczytaj i zachowaj na przyszłość!
Ostrzeżenie: Środki bezpieczeństwa i instrukcje zawarte w tej instrukcji nie obejmują wszystkich możliwych warunków i 
sytuacji. Użytkownik powinien rozumieć, że zdrowy rozsądek, ostrożność i dbałość nie są wbudowane w żaden produkt – to 
użytkownik musi o nie zadbać podczas korzystania z urządzenia.
Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody powstałe podczas transportu, niewłaściwego użytkowania, wahań 
napięcia lub modyfikacji urządzenia.
Aby zapobiec ryzyku pożaru lub porażenia prądem, należy przestrzegać następujących podstawowych zasad bezpieczeństwa 
podczas korzystania z urządzeń elektrycznych:
1.  Upewnij się, że napięcie w gniazdku odpowiada wartości podanej na etykiecie urządzenia oraz że gniazdko jest prawidłowo 
uziemione.
2.  Nie używaj tostera, jeśli przewód jest uszkodzony. Wszystkie naprawy, w tym wymiana przewodu, muszą być wykonane 
przez autoryzowany serwis. Nie zdejmuj osłon ochronnych – ryzyko porażenia prądem!
3.  Chroń urządzenie przed bezpośrednim kontaktem z wodą i innymi cieczami.
4.  Nie pozostawiaj tostera bez nadzoru podczas pracy. Nie dotykaj metalowych ani gorących powierzchni – używaj 
wyłącznie przycisków i elementów sterujących.
5.  Odłącz urządzenie od prądu, gdy nie jest używane. Zawsze wyciągaj wtyczkę, trzymając za nią, a nie za przewód.
6.  Nie używaj urządzenia na zewnątrz ani w wilgotnym środowisku. Nie dotykaj tostera ani przewodu mokrymi rękami – 
ryzyko porażenia prądem.
7.  Używanie w pobliżu dzieci wymaga stałego nadzoru dorosłych.
8.  Trzymaj przewód z dala od gorących powierzchni i ostrych krawędzi.
9.  Produkty piekarnicze w tosterze mogą się zapalić. Nie używaj urządzenia w pobliżu materiałów łatwopalnych (np. zasłon).
10.  Nie wkładaj zbyt dużych lub nieregularnie pokrojonych kromek chleba, które mogą się zaciąć. Jeśli chleb utknie, nigdy 
nie używaj metalowych przedmiotów – ryzyko zwarcia!
11.  Nie rysuj ani nie uderzaj metalowych powierzchni twardymi przedmiotami.
12.  Trzymaj urządzenie z dala od źródeł ciepła (np. płyt grzewczych).
13.  Nie kładź chleba bezpośrednio na obudowie urządzenia ani na otworach. Nie opiekaj pieczywa z dodatkami lub 
nadzieniem, które mogą się roztopić lub wyciec.
14.  Nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli jest przechylone lub ustawione na boku.
15.  Nie wkładaj palców ani metalowych przedmiotów do otworów tostera.
16.  Urządzenie mogą obsługiwać osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych tylko 
pod nadzorem lub po odpowiednim przeszkoleniu.
17.  Używaj urządzenia tylko zgodnie z instrukcjami. Wyłącznie do użytku domowego.
18.  Nie zanurzaj urządzenia w wodzie i nie myj pod bieżącą wodą.
19.  Nie podłączaj urządzenia do gniazdka z pilotem lub timerem.
NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO DLA DZIECI: Trzymaj opakowanie z dala od dzieci. Plastikowe torby mogą powodować uduszenie.
NIE ZANURZAJ W WODZIE!



UŻYTKOWANIE
Przed pierwszym użyciem
Podczas pierwszego użycia może pojawić się lekki zapach lub dym – to normalne. Przed opiekaniem chleba wykonaj 4–5 
cykli bez chleba w dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu.
Opiekanie
1.  Podłącz urządzenie do prądu, włóż kromkę chleba i naciśnij dźwignię (B) w dół.
2.  Wybierz żądany poziom opiekania za pomocą przycisku (H) od 1 do 6 (zalecany: 3).
3.  Na wyświetlaczu (G) pojawi się czas odpowiadający wybranemu poziomowi.
4.  Wybierz rodzaj pieczywa przyciskiem (H).
5.  Po 5 sekundach wyświetlacz pokaże wybrany poziom, rodzaj pieczywa i przycisk „Cancel”.
6.  W trakcie pracy możesz przerwać proces, naciskając „Cancel”.
7.  Po upływie czasu toster automatycznie się wyłącza, a chleb wyskakuje.
Rozmrażanie (DEFROST)
1.  Podłącz urządzenie, włóż chleb i naciśnij dźwignię (B).
2.  Naciśnij przycisk „Defrost”.
3.  Wybierz poziom opiekania (1–6, zalecany: 3).
4.  Wybierz rodzaj pieczywa przyciskiem (H).
5.  Po 5 sekundach na ekranie pojawi się rodzaj pieczywa, Defrost i Cancel.
6.  W trakcie pracy możesz przerwać proces, naciskając „Cancel”.
7.  Po zakończeniu czasu urządzenie automatycznie się wyłącza.
Podgrzewanie (REHEAT)
1.  Podłącz urządzenie, włóż chleb i naciśnij dźwignię (B).
2.  Naciśnij przycisk „Reheat”.
3.  Nie ma potrzeby wybierania poziomu ani rodzaju chleba – czas jest ustawiony automatycznie.
4.  Po 5 sekundach wyświetlacz pokaże Reheat i Cancel.
5.  Po zakończeniu cyklu urządzenie automatycznie się wyłącza.
Anulowanie (CANCEL)
Podczas pracy możesz w dowolnym momencie przerwać proces, naciskając przycisk „Cancel”.

CZYSZCZENIE
Odłącz urządzenie od prądu i poczekaj, aż ostygnie przed czyszczeniem.
Wyjmij tackę na okruchy i opróżnij ją. Zewnętrzne powierzchnie przetrzyj wilgotną ściereczką.
Nie używaj ostrych przedmiotów ani środków ściernych. Nie zanurzaj urządzenia w wodzie!

DANE TECHNICZNE
•  Napięcie: 220–240 V~ 50/60 Hz
•  Moc: 800 W

UTYLIZACJA ODPADÓW
•  Papier i karton: oddaj do recyklingu.
•  Tworzywa sztuczne: wyrzuć do pojemników na plastik.

UTYLIZACJA URZĄDZENIA
Ten symbol oznacza, że urządzenia nie wolno wyrzucać z odpadami domowymi.
Oddaj je do punktu zbiórki sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego.
Prawidłowa utylizacja pomaga chronić środowisko i zdrowie.
Więcej informacji uzyskasz w lokalnym urzędzie lub sklepie, w którym zakupiono produkt.

Produkt spełnia wymagania dyrektyw UE dotyczących kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej i 
bezpieczeństwa elektrycznego.
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CERTYFIKAT GWARANCYJNY
(Zgodny z Dyrektywą UE 2019/771)

1. Informacje o Sprzedawcy
Nazwa firmy: _____________________________________ 
Adres: ___________________________________________ 
Numer rejestracyjny (CUI): _________________________ 
Kontakt: __________________________________________ 
E-mail: ___________________________________________ 
Telefon: __________________________________________
2. Informacje o Produkcie
Nazwa produktu: __________________________________ 
Model / Kod: ______________________________________ 
Numer seryjny: ____________________________________ 
Numer faktury / zamówienia: _______________________ 
Data zakupu: ____ / ____ / ______
3. Okres Gwarancji
Produkt objęty jest ustawową gwarancją zgodności przez okres 24 miesięcy, liczony od dnia dostawy. Jeśli produkt zostanie naprawiony w ramach 
gwarancji, okres gwarancji zostaje przedłużony o czas, w którym produkt przebywał w serwisie.
4. Zakres Gwarancji
Gwarancja obejmuje wady dotyczące:
 - produkcji,
 - materiałów,
 - funkcjonalności,
 - niezgodności istniejących w chwili dostawy.
W przypadku niezgodności konsument ma prawo żądać:
 - naprawy produktu,
 - wymiany produktu,
 - obniżenia ceny,
 - odstąpienia od umowy (zwrotu pieniędzy), jeśli naprawa lub wymiana nie są możliwe, nie zostały wykonane w rozsądnym czasie lub powodują istotne 
niedogodności.
Gwarancja nie ogranicza ustawowych praw konsumenta wynikających z:
- Dyrektywy UE 2019/771,
- krajowych przepisów o ochronie konsumenta,
- praw związanych z brakiem zgodności towarów.
W przypadku rozbieżności między niniejszą gwarancją a lokalnym ustawodawstwem, zastosowanie mają korzystniejsze dla konsumenta przepisy 
obowiązujące w kraju zakupu.
W razie pytań dotyczących czasu naprawy lub wymiany, bądź innych praw wynikających z krajowych przepisów o ochronie konsumenta, konsument 
może skontaktować się ze Sprzedawcą lub działem obsługi klienta producenta. Dane kontaktowe znajdują się w artykułach 8 i 9 niniejszego certyfikatu 
gwarancyjnego.
5. Czego Gwarancja NIE Obejmuje
Gwarancja nie obejmuje:
- uszkodzeń spowodowanych niewłaściwym użytkowaniem,
- wstrząsów mechanicznych, upadków, wypadków,
- nieautoryzowanych napraw lub modyfikacji,
- normalnego zużycia,
- użytkowania niezgodnego z wymaganiami producenta,
- zdarzeń siły wyższej.
6. Jak Skorzystać z Gwarancji
Konsument może zgłosić reklamację:
- bezpośrednio u sprzedawcy,
- w dowolnym autoryzowanym serwisie wymienionym poniżej,
- kontaktując się ze sprzedawcą online.
Dowód zakupu może być przedstawiony w dowolnej formie (faktura, wyciąg bankowy, e-mail itp.).
7. Proces Naprawy / Wymiany
- Sprzedawca musi naprawić lub wymienić produkt w ciągu 15 dni kalendarzowych.
- Jeśli naprawa jest niemożliwa, produkt musi zostać wymieniony lub zwrócony.
- Transport dużych/ciężkich przedmiotów musi być zorganizowany przez sprzedawcę.
8. Autoryzowany Serwis
Nazwa firmy serwisowej: AD VITA d.o.o. Adres: Tovarniška cesta 7b, SI-3210-Slovenske Konjice E-mail: info.si@vitapur.com Telefon: +386 (0) 3 292 79 90
9. Podpis Sprzedawcy
Przedstawiciel sprzedawcy: __________________________ 
Podpis: _____________________________________________ 
Data: ____ / ____ / _____



RO MANUAL DE INSTRUCȚIUNI

 
A – Fante de prăjire
B – Pârghie („ON” – pârghie de pornire)
C – Ecran tactil
D – Picioare
E – Tavă pentru firimituri
F – Partea inferioară
G – Afișaj
H – Butoane pentru reglarea nivelului de rumenire
I – Buton pentru selectarea tipului de pâine
J – Butoane: „Cancel” (anulare), „Reheat” (reîncălzire), „Defrost” (decongelare)

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ
Citiți cu atenție și păstrați pentru utilizări viitoare!
Avertisment: Măsurile de siguranță și instrucțiunile conținute în acest manual nu acoperă toate condițiile și situațiile posibile. 
Utilizatorul trebuie să înțeleagă că bunul-simț, prudența și atenția nu pot fi integrate într-un produs. Acestea trebuie asigurate 
de utilizatorul care operează aparatul.
Producătorul nu este responsabil pentru daunele provocate în timpul transportului, utilizării incorecte, variațiilor de tensiune 
sau modificărilor aduse aparatului.
Pentru a preveni riscul de incendiu sau electrocutare, respectați următoarele măsuri de precauție de bază la utilizarea 
aparatelor electrice:
1.  Asigurați-vă că tensiunea din priză corespunde cu cea indicată pe eticheta aparatului și că priza este corect împământată.
2.  Nu utilizați prăjitorul de pâine dacă cablul este deteriorat. Toate reparațiile, inclusiv înlocuirea cablului, trebuie efectuate 
de un service autorizat. Nu îndepărtați capacele de protecție – risc de electrocutare!
3.  Protejați aparatul împotriva contactului direct cu apa sau alte lichide.
4.  Nu lăsați aparatul nesupravegheat în timpul funcționării. Evitați atingerea pieselor metalice sau a suprafețelor fierbinți – 
atingeți doar butoanele și comenzile.
5.  Când nu utilizați aparatul, deconectați-l de la rețea. Scoateți întotdeauna ștecherul trăgând de el, nu de cablu.
6.  Nu utilizați prăjitorul în exterior sau în medii umede. Nu atingeți cablul sau aparatul cu mâinile ude – risc de electrocutare.
7.  Supravegherea unui adult este necesară atunci când aparatul este utilizat în preajma copiilor.
8.  Țineți cablul departe de suprafețele fierbinți și de marginile ascuțite.
9.  Produsele de panificație pot lua foc în interiorul aparatului. Nu utilizați prăjitorul lângă sau sub materiale inflamabile (de 
exemplu, perdele).
10.  Nu introduceți felii prea mari sau tăiate neregulat care pot bloca mecanismul. Dacă pâinea rămâne blocată, nu folosiți 
ustensile metalice – risc de scurtcircuit!
11.  Nu zgâriați și nu loviți suprafețele metalice cu obiecte dure.
12.  Țineți aparatul departe de surse de căldură (de exemplu, plite).
13.  Nu așezați pâinea direct pe carcasă sau peste fante. Nu prăjiți pâine cu toppinguri sau umpluturi care se pot topi sau 
scurge.
14.  Nu utilizați aparatul dacă este înclinat sau așezat pe lateral.
15.  Nu introduceți degetele sau obiecte metalice în fantele de prăjire.
16.  Aparatul poate fi utilizat de persoane cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse doar sub supraveghere sau 
după instruire adecvată.
17.  Utilizați aparatul numai conform instrucțiunilor din acest manual. Doar pentru uz casnic.
18.  Nu scufundați aparatul în apă și nu îl curățați sub jet de apă.
19.  Nu conectați aparatul la prize controlate de un comutator sau temporizator la distanță.
PERICOL PENTRU COPII: Țineți materialele de ambalaj departe de copii. Pungile de plastic pot provoca sufocare.
NU SCUFUNDAȚI ÎN APĂ!



UTILIZAREA APARATULUI
Înainte de prima utilizare
La prima utilizare, poate apărea un ușor miros sau fum – este normal. Înainte de prăjirea pâinii, efectuați 4–5 cicluri fără 
pâine într-un spațiu bine ventilat.
Prăjirea pâinii
1.  Conectați aparatul, introduceți felia de pâine și apăsați pârghia (B) în jos.
2.  Selectați nivelul dorit de rumenire folosind butonul (H), între 1 și 6 (recomandat: 3).
3.  Pe afișajul (G) apare timpul corespunzător setării alese.
4.  Selectați tipul de pâine folosind butonul (H).
5.  După 5 secunde, afișajul arată nivelul selectat, tipul de pâine și butonul „Cancel”.
6.  În timpul prăjirii, puteți opri procesul apăsând „Cancel”.
7.  După expirarea timpului, aparatul se oprește automat, iar pâinea iese în sus.
Decongelare (DEFROST)
1.  Conectați aparatul, introduceți pâinea și apăsați pârghia (B).
2.  Apăsați butonul „Defrost”.
3.  Selectați nivelul de rumenire (1–6, recomandat: 3).
4.  Selectați tipul de pâine folosind butonul (H).
5.  După 5 secunde, pe afișaj se vor afișa tipul de pâine, Defrost și Cancel.
6.  În timpul prăjirii, puteți opri procesul apăsând „Cancel”.
7.  La finalul timpului, aparatul se oprește automat.
Reîncălzire (REHEAT)
1.  Conectați aparatul, introduceți pâinea și apăsați pârghia (B).
2.  Apăsați butonul „Reheat”.
3.  Nu este necesar să selectați nivelul de rumenire sau tipul de pâine – timpul este presetat.
4.  După 5 secunde, afișajul arată Reheat și Cancel.
5.  După terminare, aparatul se oprește automat.
Anulare (CANCEL)
În timpul funcționării, puteți opri procesul în orice moment apăsând butonul „Cancel”.

CURĂȚARE
Deconectați aparatul de la rețea și așteptați să se răcească înainte de curățare.
Scoateți și goliți tava pentru firimituri. Ștergeți suprafața exterioară cu o lavetă umedă.
Nu folosiți obiecte ascuțite sau detergenți abrazivi. Nu scufundați aparatul în apă!

DATE TEHNICE
•  Tensiune: 220–240 V~ 50/60 Hz
•  Putere: 800 W

ELIMINAREA DEȘEURILOR
•  Hârtie și carton: reciclați.
•  Plastic: depozitați în containerele pentru reciclare.

ELIMINAREA PRODUSULUI
Simbolul indică faptul că produsul nu trebuie aruncat împreună cu deșeurile menajere.
Predați produsul la un punct de colectare pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice și 
electronice.
O eliminare corectă ajută la protejarea mediului și a sănătății umane.
Pentru mai multe informații, contactați autoritățile locale sau magazinul de unde ați achiziționat 
produsul.

Acest produs respectă cerințele directivelor UE privind compatibilitatea electromagnetică și 
siguranța electrică.
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CERTIFICAT DE GARANȚIE
(Conform Directivei UE 2019/771 și OUG 140/2021)

1. Informații despre vânzător
Nume companie: __________________________________ 
Adresă: ___________________________________________ 
Număr de înregistrare (CUI): ________________________ 
Contact: __________________________________________ 
Email: ____________________________________________ 
Telefon: ___________________________________________
2. Informații despre produs
Denumirea produsului: ______________________________ 
Model / Cod: ________________________________________ 
Număr de serie: _____________________________________ 
Număr factură / comandă: ___________________________ 
Data achiziției: ____ / ____ / ______
3. Perioada de garanție
Produsul beneficiază de o garanție legală de conformitate de 24 de luni, valabilă de la data livrării. Dacă produsul este reparat în perioada de 
garanție, durata garanției se prelungește cu perioada în care produsul se află în centrul de service.
4. Ce acoperă garanția
Această garanție acoperă defecte de:
- fabricație,
- materiale,
- funcționalitate,
- probleme de conformitate existente la momentul livrării.
În caz de neconformitate, consumatorul are dreptul să solicite:
- repararea produsului;
- înlocuirea produsului;
- reducerea prețului;
- rezoluțiunea contractului (rambursare), dacă repararea sau înlocuirea nu sunt posibile, nu sunt realizate într-un termen rezonabil sau provoacă 
un inconvenient semnificativ.
Această garanție nu limitează drepturile legale ale consumatorului prevăzute de O.U.G. 140/2021 și alte acte normative privind protecția 
consumatorului.
5. Ce NU acoperă garanția
Garanția nu acoperă:
- daune cauzate de utilizare necorespunzătoare,
- șocuri mecanice, căderi, accidente,
- reparații sau modificări neautorizate,
- uzura normală,
- utilizarea în afara cerințelor producătorului,
- evenimente de forță majoră.
6. Cum se solicită serviciul de garanție
Consumatorul poate solicita serviciul de garanție:
- direct de la vânzător,
- de la orice centru de service autorizat listat mai jos,
- prin contactarea vânzătorului online.
Dovada achiziției poate fi prezentată prin orice mijloc (factură, extras bancar, email etc.).
7. Procesul de reparare / înlocuire
- Vânzătorul trebuie să repare sau să înlocuiască produsul în termen de 15 zile calendaristice.
- Dacă repararea este imposibilă, produsul trebuie înlocuit sau rambursat.
- Transportul produselor voluminoase/grele trebuie asigurat de către vânzător.
8. Centru de service autorizat
Nume companie service: AD VITA d.o.o. 
Adresă: Tovarniška cesta 7b, SI-3210 Slovenske Konjice  
Email: info.si@vitapur.com
Telefon: +386 (0) 3 292 79 90 
9. Semnătura vânzătorului
Reprezentant vânzător: ______________________________ 
Semnătură: _________________________________________ 
Data: ____ / ____ / ______



RS-MNE UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

 
A – Otvori za tostiranje
B – Poluga („ON” – ručica za spuštanje)
C – Ekran na dodir
D – Noge
E – Posuda za mrvice
F – Donji deo uređaja
G – Ekran (displej)
H – Dugmad za podešavanje nivoa pečenja
I – Dugme za izbor vrste hljeba
J – Dugmad: „Cancel” (otkaži), „Reheat” (podgrij), „Defrost” (odmrzni)

BEZBJEDNOSNA UPUTSTVA
Pažljivo pročitajte i sačuvajte za buduću upotrebu!
Upozorenje: Mjere bezbjednosti i uputstva navedena u ovom priručniku ne obuhvataju sve moguće uslove i situacije. Korisnik 
mora razumjeti da zdrav razum, oprez i pažnja nisu ugrađeni ni u jedan proizvod – korisnik je taj koji mora da ih primijeni pri 
upotrebi uređaja.
Proizvođač ne snosi odgovornost za štetu nastalu tokom transporta, nepravilne upotrebe, kolebanja napona ili modifikovanja 
uređaja.
Da biste spriječili rizik od požara ili strujnog udara, pridržavajte se sljedećih osnovnih mjera opreza pri korišćenju električnih 
uređaja:
1.  Uvjerite se da napon u utičnici odgovara onom navedenom na oznaci uređaja i da je utičnica ispravno uzemljena.
2.  Ne koristite toster ako je kabl oštećen. Sve popravke, uključujući zamjenu kabla, mora izvršiti ovlašćeni servis. Ne skidajte 
zaštitne poklopce – opasnost od strujnog udara!
3.  Zaštitite uređaj od direktnog kontakta s vodom ili drugim tečnostima.
4.  Ne ostavljajte toster bez nadzora tokom rada. Ne dodirujte metalne ni vruće površine – koristite samo dugmad i kontrole.
5.  Kada uređaj ne koristite, isključite ga iz struje. Uvijek izvucite utikač držeći ga za kućište, a ne povlačeći kabl.
6.  Ne koristite toster napolju niti u vlažnom okruženju. Ne dodirujte uređaj ni kabl mokrim rukama – rizik od strujnog udara.
7.  Korišćenje u blizini djece zahtijeva stalni nadzor odraslih.
8.  Držite kabl dalje od vrućih površina i oštrih ivica.
9.  Pekarski proizvodi u tosteru mogu se zapaliti. Ne koristite uređaj u blizini zapaljivih materijala (npr. zavjesa).
10.  Ne ubacujte prevelike ili nepravilno isječene kriške hljeba koje se mogu zaglaviti. Ako se hljeb zaglavi, nikada ne koristite 
metalne predmete – opasnost od kratkog spoja!
11.  Ne grebite niti udarajte metalne površine tvrdim predmetima.
12.  Držite uređaj podalje od izvora toplote (npr. ringli).
13.  Ne stavljajte hljeb direktno na kućište uređaja ili otvore. Ne tostirajte hljeb s prelivima ili nadjevima koji se mogu otopiti 
ili iscuriti.
14.  Ne koristite uređaj ako je nagnut ili položen na bok.
15.  Ne stavljajte prste niti metalne predmete u otvore za tostiranje.
16.  Uređaj mogu koristiti osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, senzornim ili mentalnim sposobnostima samo uz nadzor ili ako su 
obučene za bezbjednu upotrebu.
17.  Koristite uređaj isključivo prema ovom uputstvu. Samo za kućnu upotrebu.
18.  Ne uranjajte uređaj u vodu i ne perite ga pod mlazom.
19.  Ne priključujte uređaj na utičnice s daljinskim prekidačem ili tajmerom.
OPASNOST ZA DJECU: Držite ambalažu dalje od djece. Plastične kese mogu izazvati gušenje.
NE URANJAJTE U VODU!



UPOTREBA
Prije prve upotrebe
Tokom prve upotrebe može se pojaviti blagi miris ili dim – to je normalno. Prije tostiranja hljeba, obavite 4–5 praznih ciklusa 
u dobro provjetrenom prostoru.
Tostiranje
1.  Uključite uređaj u struju, ubacite krišku hljeba i spustite polugu (B).
2.  Odaberite željeni nivo pečenja pomoću dugmeta (H) od 1 do 6 (preporučeni: 3).
3.  Na ekranu (G) biće prikazano trajanje izabrane postavke.
4.  Odaberite vrstu hljeba pomoću dugmeta (H).
5.  Nakon 5 sekundi biće prikazani nivo, vrsta hljeba i dugme „Cancel”.
6.  Tokom tostiranja možete prekinuti proces pritiskom na „Cancel”.
7.  Kada vrijeme istekne, toster se automatski isključuje, a hljeb iskače.
Odmrzavanje (DEFROST)
1.  Uključite uređaj, ubacite hljeb i spustite polugu (B).
2.  Pritisnite dugme „Defrost”.
3.  Odaberite nivo pečenja (1–6, preporučeni: 3).
4.  Odaberite vrstu hljeba pomoću dugmeta (H).
5.  Nakon 5 sekundi ekran prikazuje vrstu hljeba, Defrost i Cancel.
6.  Tokom rada možete prekinuti proces pritiskom na „Cancel”.
7.  Nakon završetka, uređaj se automatski isključuje.
Podgrijavanje (REHEAT)
1.  Uključite uređaj, ubacite hljeb i spustite polugu (B).
2.  Pritisnite dugme „Reheat”.
3.  Nije potrebno birati nivo pečenja ni vrstu hljeba – vrijeme je unaprijed podešeno.
4.  Nakon 5 sekundi ekran prikazuje Reheat i Cancel.
5.  Kada ciklus završi, uređaj se automatski isključuje.
Otkaži (CANCEL)
Tokom rada možete u svakom trenutku prekinuti proces pritiskom na dugme „Cancel”.

ČIŠĆENJE
Isključite uređaj iz struje i sačekajte da se potpuno ohladi prije čišćenja.
Izvadite i ispraznite posudu za mrvice. Očistite spoljašnjost vlažnom krpom.
Ne koristite oštre predmete ni abrazivna sredstva. Ne uranjajte uređaj u vodu!

TEHNIČKI PODACI
•  Napon: 220–240 V~ 50/60 Hz
•  Snaga: 800 W

ODLAGANJE OTPADA
•  Papir i karton: odložite u kontejnere za papir.
•  Plastika: odložite u kontejnere za plastiku.

ODLAGANJE UREĐAJA
Ovaj simbol znači da se uređaj ne smije odlagati s kućnim otpadom.
Odnesite ga u centar za reciklažu električne i elektronske opreme.
Pravilno odlaganje pomaže zaštiti životne sredine i zdravlja.
Više informacija potražite kod lokalne uprave ili u prodavnici gdje je uređaj kupljen.

Proizvod je u skladu sa zahtjevima EU direktiva o elektromagnetnoj kompatibilnosti i električnoj bezbjednosti.

Ovaj proizvod je usklađen sa tehničkim propisima Republike Srbije 
i označen znakom usaglašenosti u skladu sa Uredbom o znaku 
usaglašenosti („Službeni glasnik RS“, br. 4/2022).



SAOBRAZNOST (RS)
Davalac garancije i ovlašćeni serviser Vitapur d.o.o., Bulevar Arsebija Čarnojevića 99v, 11070 Novi Beograd, Srbija,obavezuje se da 
će proizvod raditi besprekorno tokom garantnog perioda. Tokom garantnog roka, koji započinje isporukom proizvoda, uklonićemo 
sve nedostatke i kvarove na proizvodu koji bi se pojavili tokom upotrebe proizvoda, pod uslovom da se proizvod koristi u skladu 
sa njegovom namjenom i da proizvod nisu servisirale osobe koje nisu ovlašćene od strane izdavaoca garancije, te da su prilikom 
korišćenja uređaja upotrebljavani originalni rezervni djelovi. 

Ako proizvod ne bude popravljen u roku od 45 dana od prijema zahtjeva za otklanjanje oštećenja, zamenićemo ga novim, 
identičnim i ispravnim proizvodom besplatno. Garantni rok će biti produžen za onoliko dana koliko je trajala popravka proizvoda. 

Garancija ne pokriva:
1. mehanička oštećenja i oštećenja usled nepravilne upotrebe i održavanja;
2. oštećenja nastala usled više sile;
3. potrošni materijal. 

Garancija važi na teritoriji zemlje u kojoj je obavljena kupovina, a primjenjuje se na mestu obavljene kupovine
ili kod ovlašćenog uvoznika za ovo tržište, što je navedeno u deklaraciji proizvoda na pakovanju. Račun za proizvod je obavezan 
prilog kad se koristi garancija.

Garancija ne isključuje prava potrošača koja proističu iz zakonske odgovornosti prodavca za oštećenja na robi. Garantni rok je 24 
mjeseca. Uvoznik za svako tržište je zadužen za uslugu servisiranja. 

Potrošač preuzima garanciju na prodajnom mestu gde je kupio robu ili na drugom prodajnom mestu prodavca na istoj teritoriji 
zemlje u kojoj je izvršio kupovinu. Potrošač potpisuje obrazac reklamacije na prodajnom mestu i predaje ga prodavcu. Po prijemu 
reklamacije garant će ga kontaktirati u roku od 5 radnih dana.

O pravima i postupku preuzimanja garancije potrošač se može informisati kontaktiranjem korisničke podrške na e-mail info@
vitapur.rs ili na broj telefona 011/31-22-842.

Vreme garantovanog servisiranja i obezbeđenja rezervnih delova je 3 godine od isteka garantnog roka.

Ime proizvoda:_______________
Datum isporuke/preuzimanja proizvoda:______________ 



GARANCIJA (MNE) 
Davalac garancije i ovlašćeni serviser Vitapur d.o.o., Sv Petra Cetinjskog 130, 81000 Podgorica, Crna Gora, obavezuje se da 
će proizvod raditi besprekorno tokom garantnog perioda. Tokom garantnog roka, koji započinje isporukom proizvoda, 
uklonićemo sve nedostatke i kvarove na proizvodu koji bi se pojavili tokom upotrebe proizvoda, pod uslovom da se 
proizvod koristi u skladu sa njegovom namjenom i da proizvod nisu servisirale osobe koje nisu ovlašćene od s trane 
izdavaoca garancije, te da su prilikom korišćenja uređaja upotrebljavani originalni rezervni djelovi.
 
Prava potrošača 
Ako roba za koju je izdata garancija ne odgovara specifikacijama ili nema svojstva navedena u garantnom listu ili reklamnoj 
poruci, potrošač može najprije zahtijevati otklanjanje nedostataka. Ukoliko se nedostaci ne otklone u roku od ukupno 30 
dana (rok za rješavanje reklamacije) od dana kada je proizvođač ili ovlašćeni servis primio zahtjev kupca za otklanjanje 
nedostataka, davalac garancije i ovlašćeni servis ć e besplatno zamijeniti robu istom, novom i bespr ijekornom. Period 
od 30 dana može se produžiti za najkraće potrebno vrijeme potrebno za završetak popravke ili zamjene, ali ne duže od 15 
dana. Pri određivanju produženog roka uzimaju se u obzir priroda i složenost robe, priroda i ozbiljnost neispravnosti, kao 
i trud potreban za završetak popravke ili z amjene. Davalac garancije i ovlašćeni servis ć e obavijestiti potrošača o broju 
dana za produženje i o razlozima produženja prije isteka originalnog roka od 30 dana. 
Ako davalac garancije i ovlašćeni servis ne uspiju popraviti ili zamijeniti robu novom u zadatom roku, potrošač može 
zatražiti povraćaj cjelokupnog iznosa od proizvođača ili može zatražiti proporcionalno smanjenje kupoprodajne cijene. 
Ako potrošač zahtijeva proporcionalno smanjenje cijene, smanjenje ć e biti srazmjerno smanjenju vrijednosti robe koju je 
potrošač primio, u odnosu na vrijednost koju bi roba imala da je ispravna. 
Bez obzira na navedeno, potrošač može zatražiti povraćaj plaćenog iznosa od davaoca garancije i ovlašćenog servisa ako 
se neispravnost pojavi u roku kraćem od 30 dana od isporuke robe. 
Za zamijenjenu robu ili zamijenjeni bitni dio robe novim, davalac garancije i ovlašćeni servis izdaće novi garantni list. 
Troškove materijala, rezervnih dijelova, rada i transporta koji proizilaze iz popravke kvarova ili zamjene robe novom snose 
davalac garancije i ovlašćeni servis. 
Prava potrošača koja se mogu ostvariti na osnovu garantnog lista prestaju nakon dvije godine od dana njihovog korišćenja. 
Obavezna garancija takođe važi i ako za robu za koju je potrebna garancija nije izdat garantni list ili ako nije isporučena 
potrošaču. 
Potrošač ima zakonsko pravo besplatno podnijeti garancijske zahtjeve protiv prodavca u slučaju neispravnosti robe.
 
Važenje 
Garancija ne pokriva: 
1. mehanička oštećenja i kvarove usljed nestručne upotrebe i održavanja; 
2. nedostatke uzrokovane višom silom; 
3. potrošni materijal. 
Garancija važi u zemlji u kojoj je obavljena kupovina i može se ostvariti na mjestu kupovine ili kod ovlašćenog uvoznika 
za to tržište, kako je navedeno na deklaraciji proizvoda na pakovanju. Račun za proizvod je obavezan prilog prilikom 
ostvarivanja prava na garanciju. 
Garancija ne isključuje prava potrošača koja proizilaze iz odgovornosti prodavca za nesaobraznost robe. 
Garantni rok je 24 mjeseca. Uslugu pruža uvoznik za svako specifično tržište.
 
Garantni postupak 
Potrošač ostvaruje pravo na garanciju na prodajnom mjestu gdje je roba kupljena ili na drugom prodajnom mjestu 
prodavca u istoj državi u kojoj je obavljena kupovina. Potrošač na prodajnom mjestu potpisuje obrazac za prigovor i 
predaje ga prodavcu. Davalac garancije kontaktiraće potrošača u roku od 8 dana od prijema prigovora. 
Potrošač se može informisati o svojim pravima i postupku ostvarivanja garancije kontaktiranjem korisničke podrške putem 
e-maila na info@vitapur.me ili pozivom na broj 067/00-26-10.
 
Održavanje nakon garancije, servis i rezervni dijelovi 
Period za obezbjeđivanje servisa, održavanja i rezervnih dijelova je 3 godine od isteka garantnog roka. 
Naziv proizvoda: _______________ 
Datum isporuke: _______________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





MANUAL


